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Digital Inverter series 4

1-1. Single Line-up

Outdoor unit line-up

Model name RAV-SM564AT(J)P-E |

RAV-SM804AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E | RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E
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Indoor unit line-up
Capacity type 56 80 110 140
(HP equivalent) 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0
4-way Cassette RAV-SM**4UTP-E ( * - -
i
V 2
Compact 4-way Cassette QR g H
(600°600) RAV-SM**4MUT-E f%\
Ducted RAV-SM**6BT-E
Slim Duct RAV-SM**4SDT-E Q
Under Ceiling RAV-SM*7CTP-E _//‘//
High Wall RAV-SM**6KRT-E




Digital Inverter series 4

1-2. Twin Line-up

Outdoor unit line-up (Twin system)

Model name

RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E |

RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E

Appearance

TOSHIBA

Indoor unit line-up

Engineering Data Book

Capacity type 56 80
(HP equivalent) 2.0 3.0
Indoor unit unit Outdoor unit
4-way Cassette RAV-SM564UTP-E 2
Compact 4-way Cassette
(600*'200) y RAV-SM564MUT-E 2
Ducted RAV-SM566BT-E 2 RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E
Slim Duct RAV-SM564SDT-E 2
Under Ceiling RAV-SM567CTP-E 2
High wall RAV-SM566KRT-E 2
4-way Cassette RAV-SM804UTP-E 2
Ducted RAV-SM806BT-E 2
— RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E
Under Ceiling RAV-SM807CTP-E 2
High wall RAV-SM806KRT-E 2
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2. Indoor Unit

2-2. 4-way Cassette Type (P)

2-2-1.
2-2-2.
2-2-3.
2-2-4.
2-2-5.
2-2-6.
2-2-7.

Specifications
Dimension

Wiring diagrams
Sensible capacity table
Part load performance
Air throw distance chart

Sound characteristics (NC curve)

Engineering Data Book



Digital Inverter series 4

2-2-1. Specifications

<Single type>

Engineering Data Book

Model Indoor unit RAV-SM 564UTP-E 804UTP-E 1104UTP-E 1404UTP-E
Outdoor unit RAV-SM 564AT(J)P-E 804AT(J)P-E 1104AT(J)P-E 1404AT(J)P-E
Cooling capacity (kW) 5.0 (1.5-5.6) 6.7 (1.5-8.0) 10.0 (3.0 -11.2) 12.0 (3.0-13.2)
Heating capacity (kW) 53(1.5-6.3) 7.7 (1.5-9.0) 11.2 (3.0-13.0) 12.8 (3.0 - 16.0)
Power supply 1 phase 220 — 240V/50Hz, 1phase 220V/60Hz
Running current  (A) 7.31-6.70 10.40 — 9.54 14.60 — 13.39 20.74 - 19.02
_ Power (KW) 1.56 2.22 3.02 3.57
Cooling consumption
Power factor (%) 97 97 94 94
] EER 3.21 3.02 3.31 2.80
Electrical Running current  (A) 6.37 — 5.84 9.98 - 9.15 1417 - 12.99 16.44 — 15.07
characteristics
, Power (kW) 1.36 213 293 3.40
Heating consumption
Power factor (%) 97 97 94 94
COP 3.90 3.62 3.82 3.76
Maximum current (A) 12.30 14.30 20.80 22.80
Main unit Zinc hot dipping steel plate
Appearance | Ceiling panel Model RBC-U31PG (W, WS)-E, RBC-U31PGS (W, WS)-E
(Sold separately) | Panel color W: Moon-white (2.5GY 9.0/0.5), WS: Stripe-white (2.5GY 9.0/0.5, (Gray: 8B 3/0.3))
Height (mm) 256 | 319
Main unit Width (mm) 840
Outer Depth (mm) 840
dimension - Height (mm) 30
Ceiling panel Width (mm) 950
(Sold separately)
Depth (mm) 950
Main unit (kg) 20 24
Total weight Ceiling panel
? (Sold gsepparately) (kg) 4.2
Heat exchanger Finned tube
Fan Turbo fan
Fan unit Standard air flow |H/M/L (m3/min.) 17.5/14.5/13.0 20.5/16.0/13.5 33.5/24.0/19.5 35.0/24.0/20.5
Motor (W) 14 20 68 72
Air filter Standard filter attached (Long life filter)
Controller (Sold separately) RBC-AMT32E, AMS41E, AS21E2, AX31U (W, WS)-E, TCB-AX21E2
Sound pressure level H/M/L (dB-A) 32/29/28 35/31/28 43/38/33 44/38/34
Sound power level H/M/L (dB+A) 47/44/43 50/46/43 58/53/48 59/53/49
Gas side (mm) 12.7 15.9 15.9 15.9
Connecting pipe Liquid side (mm) 6.4 9.5 9.5 9.5
Drain port (mm) VP25

*1 : The cooling capacities and electrical characteristics are measured under the conditions specified by JIS B 8615 based on the reference piping. The
reference piping consists of 5 m of main piping and 2.5 m of branch piping connected with 0 meter height.
*2 : The sound level are measured in an anechoic chamber in accordance with JIS B 8616. Normally, the values measured in the actual operating
environment become larger than the indicated values due to the effects of external sound.

Note :

Rated conditions

Heating : Indoor air temperature 20°C DB, Outdoor air temperature 7°C DB/6°C WB

Cooling : Indoor air temperature 27°C DB/19°C WB, Outdoor air temperature 35°C DB




Digital Inverter series 4

<Twin type>

Engineering Data Book
——

Indoor unit 1 RAV-SM 564UTP-E 804UTP-E
Model Indoor unit 2 RAV-SM 564UTP-E 804UTP-E
Outdoor unit RAV-SM 1104AT(J)P-E 1404AT(J)P-E
Cooling capacity (kW) 10.0 (3.0-11.2) 12.0(3.0-13.2)
Heating capacity (kW) 11.2(3.0-13.0) 12.8 (3.0 -16.0)
Power supply 1 phase 220 — 240V/50Hz, 1phase 220/60Hz
Running current (A) 14.60 — 13.39 20.74 - 19.02
) Power consumption (kW) 3.02 4.29
Cooling
Power factor (%) 94 94
Eloctrical EER 3.31 2.80
ectrical Running current (A) 1417 — 12.99 16.44 — 15.07
characteristics
. Power consumption (kW) 2.93 3.40
Heating
Power factor (%) 94 94
COP 3.82 3.76
Maximum current (A) 20.8 22.8
Indoor unit
Fan Turbo fan
Fan unit Standard air flow | H/M/L (m3min.) 17.5/14.5/13.0 20.5/16.0/13.5
Motor (W) 14 20
Sound pressure level H/M/L (dB-A) 32/29/28 35/31/28
Sound power level H/M/L (dB-A) 47/44/43 50/46/43
Outdoor unit
Standard length (m) 7.5
Min. length (m) 5
. Max. total length (m) 50
Refrigerant Refri Cchardi n
: efrigerant charging amoun
ipe
PP (Charge-less up to 30m) 40g/m (31m to 50m)
) ) Outdoor lower (m) 30 30
Height difference -
Outdoor higher (m) 30 30
Fan Propeller fan
Fan unit Standard air flow (m3/min.) 68 70
Motor (W) 100 100
) Main (mm) 15.9 15.9
Gas side
Connecting Sub (mm) 12.7 15.9
ipe Mai 9.5 9.5
PP Liquid side an (mm)
Sub (mm) 6.4 9.5
Sound pressure level Cooling/Heating (dB-A) 53/54 54/55
Sound power level Cooling/Heating (dB-A) 70/71 70/71
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RAV-SM1104UTP-E/RAV-SM1404UTP-E
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2-2-3. Wiring diagrams

RAV-SM564UTP-E/RAV-SM804UTP-E/RAV-SM1104UTP-E/RAV-SM1404UTP-E
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Digital Inverter series 4 Engineering Data Book
2-2-4. Sensible capacity table
Digital Inverter series 4 Sensible Heat Capacity : RAV-SM***UTP-E

indoor air temp.

unit | outdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB
size | air temp 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
- CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 4.7 3.6 4.9 3.8 5.2 3.9 5.4 4.1 5.6 4.2 5.7 4.3 5.9 4.5 6.2 4.7 6.5 4.9
12.0 4.7 3.5 4.9 3.7 5.2 3.9 5.3 4.1 5.5 4.2 5.7 4.3 5.8 4.4 6.2 4.7 6.5 4.9
14.0 4.6 3.5 4.9 3.7 5.1 3.9 5.3 4.0 5.5 4.2 5.6 4.3 5.8 44 6.1 4.7 6.4 4.9
16.0 4.6 3.5 4.8 3.7 5.1 3.9 5.3 4.0 5.4 4.1 5.6 4.3 5.8 44 6.1 4.6 6.4 4.9
18.0 4.6 3.5 4.8 3.7 5.0 3.8 5.2 4.0 5.4 4.1 5.6 4.2 5.7 43 6.1 4.6 6.3 4.8
20.0 45 3.4 4.8 3.6 5.0 3.8 5.2 3.9 5.4 4.1 5.5 4.2 5.7 43 6.0 4.6 6.3 4.8
21.0 45 3.4 4.7 3.6 5.0 3.8 5.2 3.9 5.3 4.1 5.5 4.2 5.6 43 6.0 4.5 6.3 4.8
564 23.0 45 3.4 4.7 3.6 4.9 3.7 5.1 3.9 5.3 4.0 5.4 4.1 5.6 4.2 5.9 4.5 6.2 4.7
25.0 44 3.4 4.6 3.5 4.9 3.7 5.0 3.8 5.2 4.0 5.4 4.1 5.5 42 5.9 44 6.1 47
27.0 44 3.3 4.6 35 4.8 3.7 5.0 3.8 5.2 3.9 5.3 4.0 55 4.2 5.8 44 6.0 46
29.0 4.3 3.3 45 3.4 4.8 3.6 4.9 3.7 5.1 3.9 5.2 4.0 5.4 4.1 5.7 4.3 6.0 45
31.0 42 3.2 4.5 3.4 4.7 3.6 4.9 3.7 5.0 3.8 5.2 3.9 5.3 4.0 5.6 4.3 5.9 45
33.0 42 3.2 4.4 3.3 4.6 35 4.8 3.6 49 3.8 5.1 3.9 5.2 4.0 5.5 4.2 5.8 4.4
35.0 41 3.1 4.3 3.3 45 3.4 4.7 3.6 49 3.7 5.0 3.8 5.1 3.9 5.4 4.1 5.7 4.3
37.0 4.0 3.1 4.2 3.2 44 3.4 4.6 3.5 4.8 3.6 4.9 3.7 5.0 3.8 5.3 4.1 5.6 4.2
39.0 3.9 3.0 4.2 3.2 4.4 3.3 4.5 3.4 4.7 3.5 4.8 3.7 4.9 3.8 5.2 4.0 5.5 4.2
indoor air temp.
unit | outdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB
size | airtemp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 6.3 4.7 6.6 4.9 6.9 5.2 7.2 5.4 7.4 5.6 7.7 5.7 7.9 5.9 8.3 6.2 8.7 6.5
12.0 6.3 4.7 6.6 4.9 6.9 5.2 7.1 5.3 7.4 55 7.6 57 7.8 5.8 8.3 6.2 8.7 6.5
14.0 6.2 4.6 6.5 4.9 6.9 5.1 7.1 5.3 7.3 5.5 7.6 5.6 7.8 5.8 8.2 6.1 8.6 6.4
16.0 6.2 4.6 6.5 4.8 6.8 5.1 7.1 5.3 7.3 5.4 7.5 5.6 7.7 5.8 8.2 6.1 8.6 6.4
18.0 6.1 4.6 6.4 4.8 6.8 5.0 7.0 5.2 7.2 5.4 7.5 5.6 7.7 5.7 8.1 6.1 8.5 6.3
20.0 6.1 45 6.4 4.8 6.7 5.0 6.9 5.2 7.2 5.4 7.4 5.5 7.6 5.7 8.1 6.0 8.4 6.3
21.0 6.0 4.5 6.4 4.7 6.7 5.0 6.9 5.2 7.1 5.3 7.4 55 7.6 5.6 8.0 6.0 8.4 6.3
804 23.0 6.0 4.5 6.3 47 6.6 49 6.8 5.1 7.1 5.3 7.3 5.4 7.5 5.6 7.9 5.9 8.3 6.2
25.0 5.9 44 6.2 4.6 6.5 4.9 6.8 5.0 7.0 5.2 7.2 5.4 7.4 5.5 7.8 5.9 8.2 6.1
27.0 5.8 44 6.1 46 6.5 4.8 6.7 5.0 6.9 5.2 71 5.3 7.3 5.5 7.8 5.8 8.1 6.0
29.0 5.8 4.3 6.1 4.5 6.4 4.8 6.6 4.9 6.8 5.1 7.0 5.2 7.2 5.4 7.6 5.7 8.0 6.0
31.0 5.7 4.2 6.0 45 6.3 47 6.5 4.9 6.7 5.0 6.9 5.2 7.1 5.3 7.5 5.6 7.9 5.9
33.0 5.6 4.2 5.9 44 6.2 4.6 6.4 4.8 6.6 4.9 6.8 5.1 7.0 5.2 7.4 5.5 7.8 5.8
35.0 5.5 4.1 5.8 43 6.1 45 6.3 4.7 6.5 4.9 6.7 5.0 6.9 5.1 7.3 54 7.6 5.7
37.0 5.4 4.0 5.7 4.2 6.0 44 6.2 4.6 6.4 4.8 6.6 4.9 6.8 5.0 7.2 53 7.5 5.6
39.0 5.3 3.9 5.6 42 5.8 44 6.0 45 6.3 47 6.4 4.8 6.6 49 7.0 5.2 7.3 5.5
indoor air temp.
unit | outdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB
size | airtemp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 9.4 7.5 9.9 7.9 104 8.3 10.7 8.6 11.1 8.9 11.4 9.1 11.8 9.4 12.5 10.0 13.0 104
12.0 9.3 7.5 9.8 7.9 10.3 8.2 10.7 8.5 11.0 8.8 11.4 9.1 11.7 9.3 12.4 9.9 12.9 104
14.0 9.3 7.4 9.8 7.8 10.2 8.2 10.6 8.5 11.0 8.8 11.3 9.0 11.6 9.3 12.3 9.8 12.9 10.3
16.0 9.2 7.4 9.7 7.8 10.2 8.1 10.5 8.4 10.9 8.7 11.2 9.0 11.5 9.2 12.2 9.8 12.8 10.2
18.0 9.1 7.3 9.6 7.7 10.1 8.1 104 8.4 10.8 8.6 11.1 8.9 11.4 9.2 12.1 9.7 12.7 10.1
20.0 9.1 7.2 9.5 7.6 10.0 8.0 10.4 8.3 10.7 8.6 11.0 8.8 11.3 9.1 12.0 9.6 12.6 10.1
21.0 9.0 7.2 9.5 7.6 10.0 8.0 10.3 8.3 10.7 8.5 11.0 8.8 11.3 9.0 12.0 9.6 125 10.0
1104 23.0 8.9 7.1 9.4 7.5 9.9 7.9 10.2 8.2 10.6 8.4 10.9 8.7 11.2 8.9 11.8 9.5 124 9.9
25.0 8.8 7.1 9.3 7.4 9.8 7.8 10.1 8.1 10.4 8.4 10.8 8.6 11.1 8.8 1.7 9.4 12.2 9.8
27.0 8.7 7.0 9.2 7.3 9.6 7.7 10.0 8.0 10.3 8.3 10.6 8.5 10.9 8.7 11.6 9.3 121 9.7
29.0 8.6 6.9 9.1 7.2 9.5 7.6 9.8 7.9 10.2 8.1 10.5 84 10.8 8.6 11.4 9.1 11.9 9.6
31.0 8.5 6.8 8.9 7.1 9.4 7.5 9.7 7.8 10.0 8.0 10.3 8.3 10.6 8.5 11.3 9.0 11.8 9.4
33.0 8.4 6.7 8.8 7.0 9.2 7.4 9.6 7.6 9.9 7.9 10.2 8.1 10.5 8.4 11.1 8.9 11.6 9.3
35.0 8.2 6.6 8.6 6.9 9.1 7.3 9.4 7.5 9.7 7.8 10.0 8.0 10.3 8.2 10.9 8.7 11.4 9.1
37.0 8.1 6.4 8.5 6.8 8.9 7.1 9.2 74 9.5 7.6 9.8 7.8 10.1 8.1 10.7 8.5 11.2 8.9
39.0 7.9 6.3 8.3 6.6 8.7 7.0 9.0 7.2 9.3 7.5 9.6 7.7 9.9 7.9 10.5 8.4 10.9 8.8
indoor air temp.
unit | outdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB
size | airtemp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 11.3 8.7 11.9 9.2 12.4 9.6 12.9 10.0 13.3 10.3 13.7 10.6 14.1 10.9 14.9 11.6 15.6 12.1
12.0 11.2 8.7 11.8 9.1 12.4 9.6 12.8 9.9 13.2 10.3 13.6 10.6 14.0 10.9 14.8 11.5 15.5 12.0
14.0 11.1 8.6 11.7 9.1 12.3 9.5 12.7 9.9 13.2 10.2 13.5 10.5 13.9 10.8 14.8 11.4 15.4 12.0
16.0 11.0 8.6 11.6 9.0 12.2 9.5 12.6 9.8 131 10.1 135 104 13.8 10.7 14.7 11.4 15.3 11.9
18.0 11.0 8.5 11.5 8.9 12.1 9.4 12.5 9.7 13.0 10.0 13.3 10.3 13.7 10.6 14.5 11.3 15.2 11.8
20.0 10.9 8.4 11.4 8.9 12.0 9.3 124 9.6 12.9 10.0 13.2 10.3 13.6 10.6 14.4 11.2 15.1 1.7
21.0 10.8 8.4 11.4 8.8 12.0 9.3 124 9.6 12.8 9.9 13.2 10.2 13.6 10.5 14.4 11.1 15.0 11.6
1404 23.0 10.7 8.3 11.3 8.7 11.8 9.2 12.3 9.5 12.7 9.8 13.0 10.1 134 104 14.2 11.0 14.9 11.5
25.0 10.6 8.2 11.1 8.6 11.7 9.1 12.1 9.4 12.5 9.7 12.9 10.0 13.3 10.3 14.1 10.9 14.7 11.4
27.0 10.5 8.1 11.0 8.5 11.6 9.0 12.0 9.3 124 9.6 12.7 9.9 131 10.2 13.9 10.8 145 11.3
29.0 10.3 8.0 10.9 8.4 11.4 8.8 11.8 9.2 12.2 9.5 12.6 9.7 12.9 10.0 13.7 10.6 14.3 11.1
31.0 10.2 7.9 10.7 8.3 11.2 8.7 11.6 9.0 12.0 9.3 124 9.6 12.8 9.9 13.5 10.5 14.1 10.9
33.0 10.0 7.8 10.5 8.2 11.1 8.6 11.5 8.9 11.9 9.2 12.2 9.5 12.6 9.7 13.3 10.3 13.9 10.8
35.0 9.9 7.6 104 8.0 10.9 8.4 11.3 8.7 11.7 9.0 12.0 9.3 12.3 9.6 13.1 10.1 13.7 10.6
37.0 9.7 7.5 10.2 7.9 10.7 8.3 11.1 8.6 11.4 8.9 11.8 9.1 121 9.4 12.8 9.9 134 104
39.0 9.5 7.3 10.0 7.7 10.5 8.1 10.8 8.4 11.2 8.7 11.5 8.9 11.9 9.2 12.6 9.7 13.1 10.2

TC:Total Capacity [kW]

SHC:Sensible Heat Capacity [kW]
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Digital Inverter series 4

2-2-5. Part load performance

Combination
Indoor unit

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM564UTP-E
RAV-SM564AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 1500 260 1500 260
RATING 5000 1560 5300 1360
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10

40 Q 4630 4180 3710 3240 2780 2320 1850 1390 1390 1390
w 1710 1360 1090 870 680 530 390 280 280 280

35 Q 5000 4500 4000 3500 3000 2500 2000 1500 1500 1500
w 1560 1250 1000 790 630 480 360 260 260 260

30 Q 5270 4750 4220 3690 3170 2640 2110 1580 1580 1580
w 1400 1120 900 710 560 430 320 230 230 230

25 Q 5510 4960 4400 3850 3310 2760 2200 1650 1650 1650
w 1260 1000 800 640 510 390 290 210 210 210

20 Q 5660 5090 4530 3960 3400 2830 2260 1700 1700 1700
w 1130 900 720 570 450 350 260 190 190 190

Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10

15 Q 6330 5700 5070 4430 3800 3170 2540 1900 1790 1790

w 1440 1230 1020 830 660 510 390 290 280 280

10 Q 5750 5170 4600 4020 3450 2880 2300 1720 1630 1630

w 1390 1180 990 800 640 500 370 280 270 270

7 Q 5300 4770 4240 3710 3180 2650 2120 1590 1500 1500

w 1360 1160 970 790 620 490 370 270 260 260

5 Q 4080 3670 3270 2860 2450 2040 1640 1220 1160 1160

w 1170 1000 830 680 540 420 310 230 220 220

9 Q 3990 3590 3190 2790 2390 2000 1600 1200 1130 1130

w 1150 980 820 670 530 410 310 230 220 220

0 Q 3930 3540 3150 2750 2360 1970 1580 1180 1110 1110

w 1140 970 810 660 520 410 310 230 220 220

5 Q 3790 3410 3030 2650 2270 1900 1520 1140 1070 1070

w 1110 950 790 640 510 400 300 220 210 210

7 Q 3730 3360 2990 2610 2240 1870 1500 1120 1060 1060

w 1100 940 780 640 510 390 300 220 210 210

10 Q 3440 3100 2760 2410 2070 1720 1380 1030 980 980
w 1060 910 760 610 490 380 290 210 200 200

15 Q 2650 2390 2120 1860 1590 1330 1060 790 750 750
w 950 810 680 550 440 340 260 190 180 180
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Digital Inverter series 4

Combination

Indoor unit

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM804UTP-E
RAV-SM804AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 1500 260 1500 260
RATING 6700 2220 7700 2130
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 6330 5690 5060 4430 3800 3160 2530 1900 1420 1420
w 2420 1970 1550 1190 890 660 500 370 280 280
35 Q 6700 6030 5360 4690 4020 3350 2680 2010 1500 1500
w 2220 1810 1420 1090 820 610 460 340 260 260
30 Q 7080 6370 5670 4960 4250 3540 2830 2130 1590 1590
w 2020 1650 1300 990 750 550 420 310 240 240
25 Q 7360 6620 5890 5150 4420 3680 2950 2210 1650 1650
w 1830 1490 1170 900 680 500 380 280 220 220
20 Q 7470 6720 5980 5230 4480 3740 2990 2240 1670 1670
w 1650 1340 1050 810 610 450 340 250 190 190
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 9100 8190 7280 6370 5460 4560 3640 2730 1820 1780
w 2320 1940 1590 1280 1000 760 560 410 290 280
10 Q 8260 7440 6610 5780 4960 4130 3310 2470 1650 1610
w 2210 1860 1520 1220 950 730 540 400 280 270
7 Q 7700 6930 6160 5390 4620 3850 3080 2310 1540 1500
w 2130 1790 1460 1170 920 700 520 380 270 260
5 Q 5930 5340 4750 4150 3560 2970 2370 1780 1180 1160
w 1830 1530 1260 1010 790 600 440 330 230 220
2 Q 5800 5220 4640 4060 3480 2900 2320 1740 1160 1130
w 1800 1510 1240 990 780 590 440 320 230 220
0 Q 5710 5140 4570 4000 3430 2860 2290 1710 1140 1110
w 1790 1500 1230 980 770 590 430 320 230 220
5 Q 5510 4960 4410 3860 3310 2760 2200 1650 1100 1070
w 1740 1460 1200 960 750 570 420 310 220 210
7 Q 5420 4880 4340 3800 3250 2710 2170 1620 1080 1060
w 1730 1450 1190 950 740 570 420 310 220 210
10 Q 5010 4510 4010 3500 3000 2510 2000 1500 1000 980
w 1660 1390 1140 920 720 550 400 300 210 200
15 Q 3850 3470 3080 2700 2310 1930 1540 1150 770 750
w 1490 1240 1020 820 640 490 360 270 190 180
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Digital Inverter series 4 Engineering Data Book

Combination

Indoor unit RAV-SM1104UTP-E

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 3000 600 3000 600
RATING 10000 3020 11200 2930
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 9470 8520 7580 6630 5680 4730 3780 2840 2840 2840
w 3280 2620 2130 1720 1380 1070 840 650 650 650
35 Q 10000 9000 8000 7000 6000 5000 4000 3000 3000 3000
w 3020 2410 1960 1580 1260 980 770 600 600 600
30 Q 10480 9430 8390 7340 6290 5240 4190 3140 3140 3140
w 2740 2190 1780 1440 1150 890 700 540 540 540
25 Q 10880 9780 8710 7620 6530 5440 4340 3260 3260 3260
w 2490 1990 1620 1310 1040 810 640 500 500 500
20 Q 11170 10050 8940 7820 6700 5580 4460 3350 3350 3350
w 2250 1800 1460 1180 940 730 580 450 450 450
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 13410 12060 10730 9390 8050 6700 5360 4010 3590 3590
w 3220 2760 2320 1890 1510 1190 920 710 660 660
10 Q 12190 10950 9750 8530 7310 6090 4870 3640 3260 3260
w 3060 2630 2210 1800 1440 1130 870 680 630 630
7 Q 11200 10080 8960 7840 6720 5600 4480 3360 3000 3000
w 2930 2520 2120 1730 1380 1080 840 650 600 600
5 Q 8630 7760 6900 6040 5180 4310 3450 2580 2310 2310
w 2510 2160 1820 1480 1180 930 720 560 520 520
2 Q 8440 7580 6750 5900 5060 4210 3370 2520 2260 2260
w 2480 2130 1790 1460 1170 910 710 550 510 510
0 Q 8310 7470 6650 5820 4990 4150 3320 2490 2230 2230
w 2460 2110 1770 1450 1160 910 700 550 500 500
5 Q 8010 7200 6410 5610 4810 4000 3200 2400 2150 2150
w 2400 2060 1730 1410 1130 880 680 530 490 490
7 Q 7890 7090 6310 5520 4730 3940 3150 2360 2110 2110
w 2370 2040 1710 1400 1120 880 680 530 490 490
10 Q 7280 6550 5830 5100 4370 3640 2910 2180 1950 1950
w 2290 1970 1650 1350 1180 840 650 510 470 470
15 Q 5600 5040 4480 3920 3360 2800 2240 1680 1500 1500
w 2040 1760 1480 1200 960 750 580 450 420 420
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Digital Inverter series 4

Combination

Indoor unit

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM1404UTP-E
RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 3000 600 3000 600
RATING 12000 4290 12800 3400
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 11370 10230 9100 7960 6820 5680 4550 3410 2840 2840
w 4670 3770 2960 2270 1730 1300 990 750 650 650
35 Q 12000 10800 9600 8400 7200 6000 4800 3600 3000 3000
w 4290 3470 2720 2090 1590 1200 910 690 600 600
30 Q 12580 11320 10060 8810 7550 6290 5040 3770 3140 3140
w 3890 3150 2470 1900 1440 1090 830 630 540 540
25 Q 13050 11750 10450 9140 7830 6530 5230 3920 3260 3260
w 3540 2860 2240 1730 1310 990 750 570 500 500
20 Q 13410 12070 10730 9390 8050 6700 5370 4020 3350 3350
w 3200 2590 2030 1560 1180 890 680 510 450 450
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 15330 13800 12260 10730 9180 7660 6140 4600 3590 3590
w 3730 3140 2610 2150 1740 1380 1060 800 660 660
10 Q 13930 12530 11140 9740 8340 6960 5580 4180 3260 3260
w 3550 2990 2490 2050 1650 1310 1010 760 630 630
7 Q 12800 11520 10240 8960 7680 6400 5120 3840 3000 3000
w 3400 2860 2380 1960 1580 1250 960 730 600 600
5 Q 9860 8870 7880 6900 5910 4930 3950 2960 2310 2310
w 2920 2450 2040 1680 1360 1080 830 630 520 520
2 Q 9640 8680 7710 6750 5780 4820 3860 2890 2260 2260
w 2880 2420 2020 1660 1340 1060 820 620 510 510
0 Q 9500 8550 7600 6650 5690 4750 3810 2850 2230 2230
w 2850 2400 2000 1640 1330 1050 810 610 500 500
5 Q 9160 8240 7320 6410 5480 4580 3670 2750 2150 2150
w 2780 2340 1950 1600 1290 1030 790 600 490 490
7 Q 9020 8110 7210 6310 5400 4510 3610 2710 2110 2110
w 2750 2320 1930 1590 1280 1020 780 590 490 490
10 Q 8330 7490 6650 5820 4990 4160 3330 2500 1950 1950
w 2650 2230 1860 1530 1230 980 750 570 470 470
15 Q 6400 5760 5120 4480 3840 3200 2570 1920 1500 1500
w 2370 1990 1660 1370 1100 870 670 510 420 420
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Digital Inverter series 4

Combination

Indoor unit

Outdoor unit :

Engineering Data Book

RAV-SM564UTP-E x 2 (Twin)
RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 3000 600 3000 600
RATING 10000 3020 11200 2930
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 9470 8520 7580 6630 5680 4730 3780 2840 2840 2840
w 3280 2620 2130 1720 1380 1070 840 650 650 650
35 Q 10000 9000 8000 7000 6000 5000 4000 3000 3000 3000
w 3020 2410 1960 1580 1260 980 770 600 600 600
30 Q 10480 9430 8390 7340 6290 5240 4190 3140 3140 3140
w 2740 2190 1780 1440 1150 890 700 540 540 540
25 Q 10880 9780 8710 7620 6530 5440 4340 3260 3260 3260
w 2490 1990 1620 1310 1040 810 640 500 500 500
20 Q 11170 10050 8940 7820 6700 5580 4460 3350 3350 3350
w 2250 1800 1460 1180 940 730 580 450 450 450
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 13410 12060 10730 9390 8050 6700 5360 4010 3590 3590
w 3220 2760 2320 1890 1510 1190 920 710 660 660
10 Q 12190 10950 9750 8530 7310 6090 4870 3640 3260 3260
w 3060 2630 2210 1800 1440 1130 870 680 630 630
7 Q 11200 10080 8960 7840 6720 5600 4480 3360 3000 3000
w 2930 2520 2120 1730 1380 1080 840 650 600 600
5 Q 8630 7760 6900 6040 5180 4310 3450 2580 2310 2310
w 2510 2160 1820 1480 1180 930 720 560 520 520
2 Q 8440 7580 6750 5900 5060 4210 3370 2520 2260 2260
w 2480 2130 1790 1460 1170 910 710 550 510 510
0 Q 8310 7470 6650 5820 4990 4150 3320 2490 2230 2230
w 2460 2110 1770 1450 1160 910 700 550 500 500
5 Q 8010 7200 6410 5610 4810 4000 3200 2400 2150 2150
w 2400 2060 1730 1410 1130 880 680 530 490 490
7 Q 7890 7090 6310 5520 4730 3940 3150 2360 2110 2110
w 2370 2040 1710 1400 1120 880 680 530 490 490
10 Q 7280 6550 5830 5100 4370 3640 2910 2180 1950 1950
w 2290 1970 1650 1350 1180 840 650 510 470 470
15 Q 5600 5040 4480 3920 3360 2800 2240 1680 1500 1500
w 2040 1760 1480 1200 960 750 580 450 420 420
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Digital Inverter series 4

Combination

Indoor unit

Outdoor unit :

Engineering Data Book

RAV-SM804UTP-E x 2 (Twin)
RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 3000 600 3000 600
RATING 12000 4290 12800 3400
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 11370 10230 9100 7960 6820 5680 4550 3410 2840 2840
w 4670 3770 2960 2270 1730 1300 990 750 650 650
35 Q 12000 10800 9600 8400 7200 6000 4800 3600 3000 3000
w 4290 3470 2720 2090 1590 1200 910 690 600 600
30 Q 12580 11320 10060 8810 7550 6290 5040 3770 3140 3140
w 3890 3150 2470 1900 1440 1090 830 630 540 540
25 Q 13050 11750 10450 9140 7830 6530 5230 3920 3260 3260
w 3540 2860 2240 1730 1310 990 750 570 500 500
20 Q 13410 12070 10730 9390 8050 6700 5370 4020 3350 3350
w 3200 2590 2030 1560 1180 890 680 510 450 450
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 15330 13800 12260 10730 9180 7660 6140 4600 3590 3590
w 3730 3140 2610 2150 1740 1380 1060 800 660 660
10 Q 13930 12530 11140 9740 8340 6960 5580 4180 3260 3260
w 3550 2990 2490 2050 1650 1310 1010 760 630 630
7 Q 12800 11520 10240 8960 7680 6400 5120 3840 3000 3000
w 3400 2860 2380 1960 1580 1250 960 730 600 600
5 Q 9860 8870 7880 6900 5910 4930 3950 2960 2310 2310
w 2920 2450 2040 1680 1360 1080 830 630 520 520
2 Q 9640 8680 7710 6750 5780 4820 3860 2890 2260 2260
w 2880 2420 2020 1660 1340 1060 820 620 510 510
0 Q 9500 8550 7600 6650 5690 4750 3810 2850 2230 2230
w 2850 2400 2000 1640 1330 1050 810 610 500 500
5 Q 9160 8240 7320 6410 5480 4580 3670 2750 2150 2150
w 2780 2340 1950 1600 1290 1030 790 600 490 490
7 Q 9020 8110 7210 6310 5400 4510 3610 2710 2110 2110
w 2750 2320 1930 1590 1280 1020 780 590 490 490
10 Q 8330 7490 6650 5820 4990 4160 3330 2500 1950 1950
w 2650 2230 1860 1530 1230 980 750 570 470 470
15 Q 6400 5760 5120 4480 3840 3200 2570 1920 1500 1500
w 2370 1990 1660 1370 1100 870 670 510 420 420
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Digital Inverter series 4

2-2-6. Air throw distance chart

Engineering Data Book

RAV-SM564UTP-E RAV-SM804UTP-E
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Digital Inverter series 4

2-2-7. Sound characteristics (NC curve)

Engineering Data Book

RAV-SM564UTP-E
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Digital Inverter series 4

2-3. Compact 4-way Cassette Type

2-3-1.
2-3-2.
2-3-3.
2-3-4.
2-3-5.
2-3-6.
2-3-7.

Specifications
Dimension

Wiring diagrams
Sensible capacity table
Part load performance
Air throw distance chart

Sound characteristics (NC curve)
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Digital Inverter series 4

2-3-1. Specifications

Engineering Data Book

<Single type>
Model Indoor unit RAV-SM 564MUT-E
Outdoor unit RAV-SM 564AT(J)P-E
Cooling capacity (kW) 5.0 (1.5-5.6)
Heating capacity (kW) 5.3(1.5-6.3)
Power supply 1 phase 220 — 240V/50Hz, 1phase 220V/60Hz
Running current (A) 7.73-7.09
Cooling Power consumption (kW) 1.65
Power factor (%) 97
) EER 3.03
Electrlcal. . Running current (A) 7.12-6.53
characteristics .
. Power consumption (kW) 1.52
Heating
Power factor (%) 97
COP 3.49
Maximum current (A) 12.50
Main unit Zinc hot dipping steel plate
Appearance | Ceiling panel (Sold Model RBC-UM11PG (W)-E
separately) Panel color Moon-white (Muncel 2.5GY 9.0/0.5)
Height (mm) 268
Main unit Width (mm) 575
Outer Depth (mm) 575
dimension . Height (mm) 27
Ceiling panel Width (mm) 700
(Sold separately)
Depth (mm) 700
. Main unit (kg) 16.0
Total weight Ceiling panel (Sold separately) (kg) 3.0
Heat exchanger Finned tube
Fan Turbo fan
Fan unit Standard air flow |H/M/L (m3/min.) 13.3/11.2/9.1
Motor (W) 60
Air filter Long life filter
Controller (Sold separately) RBC-AMT32E, AMS41E, AS21E2, TCB-AX21E2
Sound pressure level H/M/L (dB-A) 43/39/34
Sound power level H/M/L (dB-A) 58/54/49
Gas side (mm) 12.7
Connecting pipe Liquid side (mm) 6.4
Drain port (mm) VP25

*1 : The cooling capacities and electrical characteristics are measured under the conditions specified by JIS B 8615 based on the reference piping. The
reference piping consists of 5 m of main piping and 2.5 m of branch piping connected with 0 meter height.
*2 : The sound level are measured in an anechoic chamber in accordance with JIS B 8616. Normally, the values measured in the actual operating

environment become larger than the indicated values due to the effects of external sound.

Note :

Rated conditions

Cooling : Indoor air temperature 27°C DB/19°C WB, Outdoor air temperature 35°C DB

Heating : Indoor air temperature 20°C DB, Outdoor air temperature 7°C DB/6°C WB
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Digital Inverter series 4 Engineering Data Book

<Twin type>
Indoor unit 1 RAV-SM 564MUT-E
Model Indoor unit 2 RAV-SM 564MUT-E
Outdoor unit RAV-SM 1104AT(J)P-E
Cooling capacity (kW) 10.0(3.0-11.2
Heating capacity (kW) 11.2(3.0-13.0)
Power supply 1 phase 220 — 240V/50Hz, 1 phase 220V/60Hz
Running current (A) 15.28 — 14.01
) Power consumption (kW) 3.16
Cooling
Power factor (%) 94
Eloctrical EER 3.16
ectrical Running current A) 14.46 — 13.25
characteristics
) Power consumption (kW) 2.99
Heating
Power factor (%) 94
COP 3.75
Maximum current (A) 20.7
Indoor unit
Fan Turbo fan
Fan unit Standard air flow H/M/L (m3/min.) 13.3/11.2/9.1
Motor (W) 60
Sound pressure level H/M/L (dB-A) 43/39/34
Sound power level H/M/L (dB-A) 58/54/49
Outdoor unit
Standard length (m) 7.5
Min. length (m) 5.0
) . |Max. total length (m) 50.0
Refrigerant pipe - -
Refrigerant charging amount (Charge-less up to 30m) 40g/m (31m to 50m)
. . Outdoor lower (m) 30
Height difference -
Outdoor higher (m) 30
Fan Propeller fan
Fan unit Standard air flow (m3/min.) 68
Motor (W) 100
) Main (mm) 15.9
Gas side
Connecting Sub (mm) 12.7
ipe Mai 9.5
PP Liquid side an (mm)
Sub (mm) 6.4
Sound pressure level Cooling/Heating (dBeA) 53/54
Sound power level Cooling/Heating (dB-A) 70/71

*1 : The cooling capacities and electrical characteristics are measured under the conditions specified by JIS B 8615 based on the reference piping. The
reference piping consists of 5 m of main piping and 2.5 m of branch piping connected with 0 meter height.
*2 : The sound level are measured in an anechoic chamber in accordance with JIS B 8616. Normally, the values measured in the actual operating
environment become larger than the indicated values due to the effects of external sound.
Note :
Rated conditions  Cooling : Indoor air temperature 27°C DB/19°C WB, Outdoor air temperature 35°C DB
Heating : Indoor air temperature 20°C DB, Outdoor air temperature 7°C DB/6°C WB
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Digital Inverter series 4

2-3-2. Dimension

RAV-SM564MUT-E

Bottom face of ceiling

Engineering Data Book
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Bottom face of ceiling = 175
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Refrigerant pipe (Gas) 12.7

Refrigerant pipe (Liquid) (6.4

510 hanging bolt pitch Hanging bolt
an.glmg - pl? = M10 or W3/8 local arrange
595 to 660 ceiling open dimension

700 Panel external dimension

Drain discharge port

190.5

214 __105 256
97.5 42 14 0162
0
<} 14 [T\
~ 25
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Wiring connection port

21 120 Bottom face of ceiling
For branch duct knockout square hole $150 158 142 Ceiling panel
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(NOTE)

As ABS is used for the drain discharge port of the main unit,
the vinyl chloride paste cannot be used.

Use the flexible hose (Band fix)

included in the package.

Indoor unit

Stand-up
850 or less

1000 or more

< Bottom face
Drain up standing size ofceiling ok port 1

200

([3450)

1000 or more

595 to 660 ceiling open dimension

15_or more

1000 or more

595 to 660 ceiling open dimension

Obustacle
Space required for installation and servicing

15.0r more

Note:All dimensions are in mm.
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2-3-3. Wiring diagrams

RAV-SM564MUT-E
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Digital Inverter series 4 Engineering Data Book

2-3-4. Sensible capacity table
Digital Inverter series 4 Sensible Heat Capacity : RAV-SM***MUT-E

indoor air temp.
. outdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB
:i;'; airtemp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
CcDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 47 35 4.9 37 5.2 3.8 5.4 4.0 5.6 4.1 5.7 42 5.9 4.4 6.2 4.6 6.5 4.8
12.0 4.7 3.5 4.9 3.6 52 3.8 53 3.9 55 41 5.7 4.2 5.8 43 6.2 46 6.5 4.8
14.0 46 3.4 4.9 3.6 5.1 3.8 5.3 3.9 5.5 4.1 5.6 42 5.8 43 6.1 4.6 6.4 4.8
16.0 46 3.4 4.8 3.6 5.1 3.8 53 3.9 54 4.0 5.6 4.1 5.8 4.3 6.1 4.5 6.4 4.7
18.0 46 3.4 4.8 3.6 5.0 3.7 5.2 3.9 5.4 4.0 5.6 4.1 57 42 6.1 45 6.3 4.7
20.0 4.5 34 4.8 35 5.0 3.7 52 3.8 54 4.0 55 4.1 5.7 4.2 6.0 4.4 6.3 4.6
21.0 45 33 4.7 35 5.0 3.7 5.2 3.8 5.3 3.9 55 4.1 5.6 42 6.0 4.4 6.3 4.6
564 23.0 45 33 47 35 49 3.6 5.1 3.8 53 3.9 54 4.0 5.6 41 59 4.4 6.2 4.6
25.0 4.4 33 4.6 34 4.9 3.6 5.0 3.7 5.2 3.9 5.4 4.0 55 4.1 5.9 4.3 6.1 45
27.0 44 3.2 4.6 34 4.8 3.6 5.0 3.7 5.2 3.8 5.3 3.9 55 4.0 5.8 43 6.0 45
29.0 43 3.2 45 34 4.8 35 4.9 3.6 5.1 3.8 5.2 3.9 5.4 4.0 5.7 4.2 6.0 4.4
31.0 4.2 3.1 4.5 33 47 3.5 4.9 3.6 5.0 37 5.2 3.8 53 3.9 5.6 42 59 44
33.0 4.2 3.1 4.4 33 46 3.4 4.8 35 4.9 3.7 5.1 3.8 5.2 3.9 55 4.1 5.8 43
35.0 41 3.0 4.3 3.2 45 34 4.7 3.5 4.9 3.6 5.0 3.7 5.1 3.8 54 4.0 5.7 4.2
37.0 4.0 3.0 4.2 3.1 44 3.3 46 3.4 4.8 35 4.9 3.6 5.0 37 5.3 4.0 5.6 4.1
39.0 3.9 29 4.2 3.1 44 3.2 45 3.3 4.7 35 4.8 3.6 4.9 3.7 52 3.9 55 41

TC:Total Capacity [kW]
SHC:Sensible Heat Capacity [kW]
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Digital Inverter series 4 Engineering Data Book

2-3-5. Part load performance

Combination
Indoor unit : RAV-SM564MUT-E
Outdoor unit : RAV-SM564AT(J)P-E

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 1500 300 1500 300
RATING 5000 1650 5300 1520

Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W

Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 4630 4170 3710 3240 2780 2320 1850 1390 1390 1390
w 1800 1440 1150 920 720 560 430 330 330 330
35 Q 5000 4500 4000 3500 3000 2500 2000 1500 1500 1500
w 1650 1320 1050 840 660 510 390 300 300 300
30 Q 5270 4750 4220 3690 3170 2640 2110 1580 1580 1580
w 1490 1180 950 750 600 460 350 270 270 270
25 Q 5510 4960 4400 3850 3310 2760 2200 1650 1650 1650
w 1330 1060 850 680 530 410 320 240 240 240
20 Q 5660 5090 4530 3960 3400 2830 2260 1700 1700 1700
w 1190 950 760 610 480 370 280 220 220 220
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 6330 5700 5070 4430 3800 3170 2540 1900 1790 1790
w 1610 1370 1140 930 740 570 430 320 310 310
10 Q 5750 5170 4600 4020 3450 2880 2300 1720 1630 1630
w 1550 1320 1100 900 710 550 420 310 300 300
7 Q 5300 4770 4240 3710 3180 2650 2120 1590 1500 1500
w 1520 1300 1080 880 700 540 410 310 300 300
5 Q 4080 3670 3270 2860 2450 2040 1640 1220 1160 1160
w 1300 1110 930 760 600 470 350 270 260 260
2 Q 3990 3590 3190 2790 2390 2000 1600 1200 1130 1130
w 1290 1100 920 750 590 460 350 260 250 250
0 Q 3930 3540 3150 2750 2360 1970 1580 1180 1110 1110
w 1270 1090 910 740 580 460 340 260 250 250
5 Q 3790 3410 3030 2650 2270 1900 1520 1140 1070 1070
w 1240 1060 890 720 570 440 340 250 240 240
7 Q 3730 3360 2990 2610 2240 1870 1500 1120 1060 1060
w 1230 1050 880 710 570 440 330 250 240 240
10 Q 3440 3100 2760 2410 2070 1720 1380 1030 980 980
w 1190 1010 840 690 540 420 320 240 230 230
15 Q 2650 2390 2120 1860 1590 1330 1060 790 750 750
w 1060 900 750 610 490 380 290 210 200 200
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Digital Inverter series 4

Combination
Indoor unit

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM564MUT-E x 2 (Twin)

RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 3000 600 3000 600
RATING 10000 3160 11200 2990
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 9470 8520 7580 6630 5680 4730 3780 2850 2850 2850
w 3440 2740 2230 1800 1440 1120 860 650 650 650
35 Q| 10000 9000 8000 7000 6000 5000 4000 3000 3000 3000
w 3160 2520 2050 1660 1320 1030 790 600 600 600
30 Q| 10480 9430 8390 7340 6290 5240 4190 3150 3150 3150
w 2870 2290 1860 1500 1200 930 720 540 540 540
25 Q| 10880 9780 8710 7620 6530 5440 4340 3270 3270 3270
w 2610 2080 1690 1370 1090 850 650 500 500 500
20 Q 11170 10050 8940 7820 6700 5580 4460 3360 3360 3360
w 2350 1880 1530 1240 990 770 590 450 450 450
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10

15 Q| 13410 12060 10730 9390 8050 6700 5360 4020 3590 3590
w 3280 2820 2370 1930 1540 1210 940 720 660 660
10 Q| 12190 10950 9750 8530 7310 6090 4870 3660 3260 3260
w 3120 2680 2250 1840 1470 1150 900 690 630 630
7 Q 11200 10080 8960 7840 6720 5600 4480 3360 3000 3000
w 2990 2570 2160 1760 1410 1100 860 660 600 600
5 Q 8630 7760 6900 6040 5180 4310 3450 2590 2310 2310
w 2570 2210 1850 1510 1210 950 740 570 520 520
2 Q 8440 7580 6750 5900 5060 4210 3370 2530 2260 2260
w 2530 2180 1830 1490 1190 930 730 560 510 510
0 Q 8310 7470 6650 5820 4990 4150 3320 2490 2230 2230
w 2510 2150 1810 1480 1180 920 720 550 500 500
5 Q 8010 7200 6410 5610 4810 4000 3200 2400 2150 2150
w 2450 2100 1770 1440 1150 900 700 540 490 490
7 Q 7890 7090 6310 5520 4730 3940 3150 2370 2110 2110
w 2420 2080 1750 1430 1140 890 700 540 490 490
10 Q 7280 6550 5830 5100 4370 3640 2910 2180 1950 1950
w 2330 2010 1680 1370 1100 860 670 520 470 470
15 Q 5600 5040 4480 3920 3360 2800 2240 1680 1500 1500
w 2080 1790 1510 1230 980 770 600 460 420 420

29




Digital Inverter series 4 Engineering Data Book

2-3-6. Air throw distance chart

RAV-SM564MUT-E

3.3M—=
8 N 0.7m/s
E \
= 2
S \j\ 0.5m/s
(0]
e
()]
3 ! \i 0.3m/s
0 1 2 3 4 5m

Horizontal distance (m)

RAV-SM564MUT-E (High ceiling mode)

3.5M—=—
3 1
SN —10.7m/s
€ \
S 2
) \) 0.5m/s
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(@)]
=
T 4
o 0.3m/s
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Horizontal distance (m)
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Digital Inverter series 4

2-3-7. Sound characteristics (NC curve)

Octave band sound pressure level (dB)

RAV-SM564MUT-E

Fan tap H{M]|L
Sound pressure
level (dB(A))

L hearing for continudus noise_ |
) )

63 125 250 500 1000 2000
Octave band center frequency (Hz)

4000

8000

31

Engineering Data Book



Digital Inverter series 4

2-4. Ducted Type (6 series)

2-4-1.
2-4-2.
2-4-3.
2-4-4.
2-4-5,
2-4-6.
2-4-7.

Specifications
Dimension

Wiring diagrams
Sensible capacity table
Part load performance
Fan static characteristics

Sound characteristics (NC curve)
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Digital Inverter series 4

2-4-1. Specifications

<Single type>

Engineering Data Book

Model Indoor unit RAV-SM 566BT-E 806BT-E 1106BT-E 1406BT-E
Outdoor unit RAV-SM 564AT(J)P-E 804AT(J)P-E 1104AT(J)P-E 1404AT(J)P-E
Cooling capacity (kW)| 5.0(1.5-5.6) 6.7(1.5-7.4) |10.0(3.0-11.2) [ 12.1(3.0-13.2)
Heating capacity (kW)| 5.3(1.5-6.3) 7.7(1.5-9.0) | 11.2(3.0-125) | 12.8 (3.0-16.0)
Power supply 1 phase 220 — 240V/50Hz, 1 phase 220V/60Hz
Running current (A) 8.58 — 7.86 11.15-10.22 15.18 — 13.92 21.37 -19.59
) Power consumption (kW) 1.83 2.38 3.14 4.42
Cooling
Power factor (%) 97 97 94 94
EER 2.73 2.82 3.18 2.74
Electrical -
- Running current (A) 7.59 — 6.96 10.87 —9.97 14.46 — 13.25 17.17 - 15.74
characteristics
. Power consumption (kW) 1.62 2.32 2.99 3.55
Heating
Power factor (%) 97 97 94 94
COP 3.27 3.32 3.75 3.61
Maximum current (A) 12.9 15.4 22.0 22.8
Appearance Main unit Zinc hot dipping steel plate
Height (mm) 275
Outer . . -
- Main unit Width (mm) 700 | 1,000 | 1,400
dimension
Depth (mm) 750
Total weight | Main unit (kg) 23 | 30 | 40
Heat exchanger Finned tube
Fan Centrifugal fan
Standard air flow H/M/L (m*min.)|  13.3/10.5/8.0 | 20.0/15.5/12.0 | 35.0/27.5/21.0 | 35.0/27.5/21.0
Fan unit Motor (W) 150 250
External static Standard (Upper — Lower)  (Pa) 30 (120 - 30) 50 (120 - 30)
pressure
Air filter Long life filter
Controller (Sold separately) RBC-AMT32E, AMS41E, AS21E2
Gas side (mm) 12.7 15.9
Connecting pipe Liquid side (mm) 6.4 9.5
Drain port (mm) VP25
Sound pressure level H/M/L (dB-A) 33/29/25 34/30/26 40/36/33 40/36/33
Sound power level H/M/L (dB-A) 48/44/40 49/45/41 55/51/48 55/51/48

*1 : The cooling capacities and electrical characteristics are measured under the conditions specified by JIS B 8615 based on the reference piping. The
reference piping consists of 5 m of main piping and 2.5 m of branch piping connected with 0 meter height.
*2 : The sound level are measured in an anechoic chamber in accordance with JIS B 8616. Normally, the values measured in the actual operating
environment become larger than the indicated values due to the effects of external sound.

Note :
Rated conditions

Cooling : Indoor air temperature 27°C DB/19°C WB, Outdoor air temperature 35°C DB

Heating : Indoor air temperature 20°C DB, Outdoor air temperature 7°C DB/6°C WB
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<Twin type>

Engineering Data Book
A

Indoor unit 1 RAV-SM 566BT-E 806BT-E
Model Indoor unit 2 RAV-SM 566BT-E 806BT-E
Outdoor unit RAV-SM 1104AT(J)P-E 1404AT(J)P-E
Cooling capacity (kW) 10.0 (3.0-11.2) 12.1(3.0-13.2)
Heating capacity (kW) 11.2 (2.4 -12.5) 12.8 (3.0 - 16.0)
Power supply 1 phase 220 — 240V/50Hz, 1 phase 220V/60Hz
Running current (A) 15.18 - 13.92 21.37-19.59
) Power consumption (kW) 3.14 442
Cooling
Power factor (%) 94 94
) EER 3.18 2.74
Electrical Running current A) 14.46 — 13.25 1747 - 15.74
characteristics
) Power consumption (kW) 2.99 3.55
Heating
Power factor (%) 94 94
COP 3.75 3.61
Maximum current (A) 22.0 22.8
Fan Centrifugal fan
Fan unit Standard air flow H/M/L (m3min.) 13.3/10.5/8.0 | 20.0/15.5/12.0
Motor (W) 150
External static pressure Standard (Upper — Lower) (Pa) 30 (120 - 30)
Sound pressure level H/M/L (dB-A) 33/29/25 34/30/26
Sound power level H/M/L (dB-A) 48/44/40 49/45/41
Outdoor unit
Standard length (m) 7.5
Max. total length (m) 50.0
Refrigerant pipe | Refrigerant charging amount (Charge-less up to 30m) 40g/m (31m to 50m)
) . Outdoor lower (m) 30 30
Height difference Outdoor higher (m) 30 30
Fan Propeller fan
Fan unit Standard air flow (m3min.) 68 70
Motor (W) 100 100
. Main (mm) 15.9
. |Gasside Sub (mm) 127
Connecting pipe -
Liquid side Main (mm) 95
Sub (mm) 6.4
Sound pressure level Cooling/Heating (dB-A) 53/54 54/55
Sound power level Cooling/Heating (dB-A) 70/71 70/71
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2-4-2. Dimension

RAV-SM566BT-E, RAV-SM806BT-E, RAV-SM1106BT-E, RAV-SM1406BT-E

) Hanging bolt pitch B
‘ Unit external dimension A

TAccessory,
1 External dimensions of flange C %
! ® » ® ® & & ] g
B ﬂ [ % _g At the time ainage Drain-up piping
y ol 3|=g
g £ R Refrigerant pipe
¥ X connecting port
| Y Y ry ry ry Y 5 3 % (Liquid side)
* * * Refrigerant pipe
connecting port
108 (Gas side)
| r—r— = < < < ) <
Tl q &P E“’ - l--F
. o E Drain piE)e
. > 2 5 :] connecting port
i
O H 2 gy | TP e
i : L3 ] W : g % E D ]
pi\ fld] . T =T |
) 136 $125 kxnockou( hole Electrical control box ‘ © 23 m 1] Wires & =
(For air taking-in air) Alr filter 232 drawing-out port
i i i Under air intake type
— L (Unit:mm)
D
Dimension
A B C D
RAV-SM566BT-E 700 765 640 750
RAV-SM806BT-E 1000 1065 940 1050
RAV-SM1106BT-E
RAV-SM1406BT-E 1400 1465 1340 1450
Space required for installation and servicing
25 5 f 75 oe 57’2“ izrljlet 50 or more
128%' 3 g ] or7n28re RE Service door (Ceiling opening)
] § Service door (Ceiling opening)
W Floor surface _ E
o ! i inlet S RAV-SM566BT-E 700
00 a - -
o RAV-SM806BT-E 500
Airoutlet _,oriore 0 g RAV-SM1106BT-E 700
Service door (Ceiling openin RAV-SM1406BT-E

ICheck port]
0450

7
5
Service space

120

( E for maintenance of air filter )

<3 Airinlet

300 or more

25 v
-l

570
Service door (Ceiling openin
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A

RAV-SM566BT-E RAV-SM806BT-E

<Under air intake>
<Under air intake>
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2-4-3. Wiring diagrams

RAV-SM566BT-E, RAV-SM806BT-E, RAV-SM1106BT-E, RAV-SM1406BT-E
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Digital Inverter series 4

2-4-4. Sensible capacity table

Digital Inverter series 4 Sensible Heat Capacity : RAV-SM***BT-E

Engineering Data Book

indoor air temp.
unit outdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB
size air temp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 4.7 3.6 4.9 3.8 5.2 3.9 5.4 4.1 5.6 4.2 5.7 4.3 5.9 4.5 6.2 4.7 6.5 4.9
12.0 4.7 3.5 4.9 3.7 52 3.9 5.3 4.1 5.5 4.2 5.7 4.3 5.8 4.4 6.2 47 6.5 4.9
14.0 4.6 3.5 4.9 3.7 5.1 3.9 5.3 4.0 5.5 4.2 5.6 4.3 5.8 4.4 6.1 4.7 6.4 4.9
16.0 4.6 3.5 4.8 3.7 5.1 3.9 5.3 4.0 54 4.1 5.6 4.3 5.8 4.4 6.1 4.6 6.4 4.9
18.0 4.6 3.5 4.8 3.7 5.0 3.8 5.2 4.0 5.4 4.1 5.6 4.2 5.7 4.3 6.1 4.6 6.3 4.8
20.0 4.5 34 4.8 3.6 5.0 3.8 5.2 3.9 5.4 4.1 5.5 4.2 5.7 4.3 6.0 4.6 6.3 4.8
21.0 4.5 34 4.7 3.6 5.0 3.8 5.2 3.9 5.3 4.1 5.5 4.2 5.6 43 6.0 4.5 6.3 4.8
566 23.0 4.5 34 4.7 3.6 4.9 3.7 5.1 3.9 5.3 4.0 5.4 4.1 5.6 4.2 5.9 45 6.2 4.7
25.0 44 3.4 46 3.5 4.9 3.7 5.0 3.8 5.2 4.0 5.4 4.1 5.5 4.2 5.9 44 6.1 4.7
27.0 4.4 3.3 4.6 3.5 4.8 3.7 5.0 3.8 5.2 3.9 5.3 4.0 5.5 4.2 5.8 4.4 6.0 4.6
29.0 43 3.3 45 3.4 4.8 3.6 49 3.7 5.1 3.9 5.2 4.0 54 41 5.7 4.3 6.0 4.5
31.0 4.2 3.2 4.5 34 4.7 3.6 4.9 3.7 5.0 3.8 5.2 3.9 5.3 4.0 5.6 4.3 5.9 4.5
33.0 42 3.2 44 3.3 46 35 4.8 3.6 4.9 3.8 5.1 3.9 5.2 4.0 5.5 4.2 5.8 44
35.0 4.1 3.1 4.3 3.3 4.5 3.4 4.7 3.6 4.9 3.7 5.0 3.8 5.1 3.9 5.4 4.1 5.7 4.3
37.0 4.0 3.1 4.2 3.2 44 3.4 4.6 3.5 4.8 3.6 4.9 37 5.0 3.8 5.3 4.1 5.6 4.2
39.0 3.9 3.0 4.2 3.2 4.4 3.3 4.5 34 4.7 3.5 4.8 3.7 4.9 3.8 5.2 4.0 5.5 4.2
door air temp.
unit qutdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB
size air temp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 6.3 4.9 6.8 5.3 7.0 5.4 7.2 5.6 75 5.8 7.6 6.0 7.8 6.1 8.3 6.4 8.7 6.7
12.0 6.2 4.8 6.8 5.3 6.9 5.4 7.2 5.6 74 5.7 7.6 5.9 7.8 6.1 8.3 6.4 8.7 6.7
14.0 6.2 4.8 6.7 5.2 6.9 5.3 7.1 5.5 74 5.7 75 5.9 7.7 6.1 8.2 6.3 8.6 6.6
16.0 6.1 4.8 6.7 5.2 6.8 5.3 7.1 5.5 7.3 5.7 75 5.8 7.7 6.0 8.2 6.3 8.6 6.5
18.0 6.1 4.7 6.6 5.1 6.8 5.2 7.0 54 7.3 5.6 75 5.8 7.6 6.0 8.1 6.2 8.5 6.5
20.0 6.0 4.7 6.6 5.1 6.7 5.2 7.0 54 7.2 5.6 74 5.7 7.6 5.9 8.0 6.2 8.4 6.4
21.0 6.0 4.7 6.5 5.1 6.7 5.2 6.9 54 7.2 5.6 74 5.7 7.5 5.9 8.0 6.2 8.4 6.4
806 23.0 5.9 4.6 6.5 5.0 6.6 5.1 6.8 5.3 71 5.5 7.3 5.7 7.5 5.8 7.9 6.2 8.3 6.3
25.0 5.9 4.6 6.4 5.0 6.5 5.1 6.8 5.3 7.0 5.4 7.2 5.6 7.5 5.8 7.8 6.1 8.2 6.2
27.0 5.9 4.5 6.3 4.9 6.4 5.0 6.7 5.2 6.9 54 71 5.5 7.4 5.7 7.7 6.0 8.1 6.2
29.0 5.8 45 6.2 4.8 6.3 4.9 6.6 5.1 6.8 5.3 7.0 5.5 7.3 5.6 7.6 6.0 8.0 6.1
31.0 5.7 4.4 6.1 4.8 6.3 4.9 6.5 5.0 6.7 5.2 6.9 5.4 7.1 5.5 7.5 5.9 7.9 6.0
33.0 5.6 4.3 6.0 47 6.1 4.8 6.4 5.0 6.6 5.1 6.8 5.3 7.0 5.4 7.5 5.8 7.7 6.2
35.0 5.5 4.3 5.9 4.6 6.0 4.7 6.3 4.9 6.5 5.0 6.7 5.2 6.9 5.4 7.3 5.7 7.6 5.9
37.0 54 4.2 5.9 45 5.9 4.6 6.1 4.8 6.4 5.0 6.6 5.1 6.8 5.2 7.2 5.6 7.5 5.8
39.0 5.3 4.1 5.8 4.4 5.9 4.5 6.0 4.7 6.2 4.8 6.4 5.0 6.6 5.1 7.0 5.4 7.4 5.7
indoor air temp.
unit c?utdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB
size air temp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 9.4 7.9 10.2 8.3 10.4 8.4 10.7 8.7 11.1 8.9 11.4 8.9 11.8 8.9 12.5 8.8 13.0 8.6
12.0 9.3 7.8 10.1 8.2 10.3 8.3 10.7 8.6 11.0 8.8 11.4 8.8 11.7 8.8 12.4 8.7 12.9 8.5
14.0 9.3 7.8 10.0 8.2 10.2 8.3 10.6 8.6 11.0 8.8 11.3 8.8 11.6 8.8 12.3 8.7 12.9 8.5
16.0 9.2 7.7 10.0 8.1 10.2 8.2 10.5 8.5 10.9 8.7 11.2 8.7 11.5 8.7 12.2 8.6 12.8 8.4
18.0 9.1 7.7 9.9 8.1 10.1 8.2 10.4 8.4 10.8 8.7 11.1 8.6 11.4 8.6 12.1 8.5 12.7 8.4
20.0 9.1 7.6 9.8 8.0 10.0 8.1 104 8.4 10.7 8.6 11.0 8.6 11.3 8.6 12.0 8.5 12.6 8.3
21.0 9.0 7.6 9.8 8.0 10.0 8.1 10.3 8.3 10.7 8.6 11.0 8.5 11.3 8.5 12.0 8.4 12.5 8.3
1106 23.0 8.9 75 9.7 7.9 9.9 8.0 10.2 8.3 10.6 8.5 10.8 8.5 11.2 8.4 11.8 8.4 12.4 8.2
25.0 8.8 74 9.6 7.8 9.8 7.9 10.1 8.2 10.4 8.4 10.8 8.4 11.1 8.4 1.7 8.3 12.2 8.1
27.0 8.7 74 9.4 77 9.6 7.8 10.0 8.1 10.3 8.3 10.6 8.3 10.9 8.3 11.6 8.2 121 8.0
29.0 8.6 7.3 9.3 7.6 9.5 7.7 9.8 8.0 10.2 8.2 10.5 8.2 10.8 8.1 11.4 8.1 11.9 7.9
31.0 8.5 7.2 9.2 75 9.4 7.6 9.7 7.9 10.0 8.1 10.3 8.0 10.6 8.0 11.3 8.0 11.8 7.8
33.0 8.4 71 9.0 74 9.2 7.5 9.6 7.7 9.9 7.9 10.2 7.9 10.5 7.9 11.1 7.8 11.6 7.7
35.0 8.2 6.9 8.9 7.3 9.1 7.4 9.4 7.6 9.7 7.8 10.0 7.8 10.3 7.8 10.9 7.7 11.4 7.6
37.0 8.1 6.8 8.7 71 8.9 7.2 9.2 75 9.5 7.7 9.8 7.7 10.1 7.6 10.7 7.6 11.2 74
39.0 7.9 6.7 8.5 7.0 8.7 7.1 9.0 7.3 9.3 75 9.6 7.5 9.9 7.5 10.5 7.4 10.9 7.3
indoor air temp.
unit qutdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB
size air temp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 11.3 9.1 12.3 9.6 12.6 9.7 13.0 10.1 13.5 10.3 13.8 10.2 14.2 10.2 15.1 10.1 15.8 10.0
12.0 11.3 9.1 12.2 9.5 12.5 9.7 12.9 10.0 13.4 10.2 13.7 10.2 14.1 10.2 15.0 10.1 15.7 9.9
14.0 11.2 9.0 121 9.5 12.4 9.6 12.9 10.0 13.3 10.1 13.6 10.1 14.0 10.1 14.9 10.1 15.6 9.9
16.0 11.1 8.9 121 94 12.3 9.5 12.8 9.9 13.2 10.1 13.6 10.1 13.9 10.1 14.8 10.0 15.5 9.8
18.0 11.0 8.9 12.0 9.3 12.2 9.5 12.7 9.8 13.1 10.1 135 10.1 13.8 10.0 14.6 9.9 15.3 9.7
20.0 10.9 8.8 11.9 9.2 12.1 9.4 12.5 9.7 13.0 10.0 13.4 10.0 13.7 10.0 14.5 9.8 15.2 9.6
21.0 10.9 8.7 11.8 9.2 12.0 9.3 12.5 9.7 12.9 9.9 13.3 9.9 13.6 9.9 14.5 9.8 15.1 9.6
1406 23.0 10.8 8.6 1.7 9.1 11.9 9.2 12.4 9.6 12.8 9.8 13.2 9.8 13.6 9.8 14.4 9.7 15.0 9.5
25.0 10.6 8.5 11.5 9.0 11.8 9.1 12.2 9.5 12.7 9.7 13.0 9.7 13.4 9.7 14.1 9.6 14.8 94
27.0 10.6 8.4 1.4 8.9 11.6 9.0 12.1 9.3 12.5 9.6 12.9 9.6 13.3 9.6 14.0 9.5 14.6 9.3
29.0 10.5 8.3 1.5 8.8 11.5 8.9 11.9 9.2 12.3 9.5 12.7 9.5 13.1 9.4 13.8 9.3 14.4 9.1
31.0 10.3 8.2 11.1 8.6 11.3 8.8 1.7 9.1 12.1 9.3 125 9.3 12.9 9.3 13.6 9.2 14.2 8.6
33.0 10.1 8.1 10.9 8.5 11.1 8.6 11.5 8.9 11.9 9.2 12.3 9.2 12.7 9.1 13.4 9.0 14.0 8.8
35.0 10.0 7.9 10.7 8.3 10.9 8.5 11.3 8.8 1.7 9.0 121 9.0 12.5 9.0 13.2 8.9 13.7 8.7
37.0 9.8 7.9 10.6 8.2 10.7 8.3 11.1 8.6 11.5 8.8 11.9 8.8 12.2 8.8 13.0 8.7 13.6 8.5
39.0 9.6 7.7 10.4 8.0 10.6 8.1 10.9 8.4 11.3 8.7 11.6 8.6 12.0 8.6 12.7 8.5 13.3 8.3

TC: Total Capacity [kW]

SHC: Sensible Heat Capacity [kW]
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Digital Inverter series 4

2-4-5. Part load performance

Combination
Indoor unit

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM566BT-E

RAV-SM564AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 1500 310 1500 310
RATING 5000 1830 5300 1620
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10

40 Q 4630 4170 3710 3240 2780 2320 1850 1390 1390 1390
w 2000 1600 1280 1020 800 620 460 340 340 340

35 Q 5000 4500 4000 3500 3000 2500 2000 1500 1500 1500
w 1830 1460 1170 930 730 570 420 310 310 310

30 Q 5270 4750 4220 3690 3170 2640 2110 1580 1580 1580
w 1650 1310 1050 840 660 510 380 280 280 280

25 Q 5510 4960 4400 3850 3310 2760 2200 1650 1650 1650
w 1480 1180 940 750 590 460 340 250 250 250

20 Q 5660 5090 4530 3960 3400 2830 2260 1700 1700 1700
w 1320 1050 840 670 530 410 300 220 220 220

Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10

15 Q 6330 5700 5070 4430 3800 3170 2540 1900 1790 1790

w 1710 1460 1220 990 790 610 460 340 330 330

10 Q 5750 5170 4600 4020 3450 2880 2300 1720 1630 1630

w 1650 1410 1180 960 760 590 450 330 320 320

7 Q 5300 4770 4240 3710 3180 2650 2120 1590 1500 1500

w 1620 1380 1150 940 740 580 440 330 310 310

5 Q 4080 3670 3270 2860 2450 2040 1640 1220 1160 1160

w 1390 1190 990 810 640 500 370 280 270 270

9 Q 3990 3590 3190 2790 2390 2000 1600 1200 1130 1130

w 1370 1170 980 790 630 490 370 280 260 260

0 Q 3930 3540 3150 2750 2360 1970 1580 1180 1110 1110

w 1360 1160 970 790 620 490 370 270 260 260

5 Q 3790 3410 3030 2650 2270 1900 1520 1140 1070 1070

w 1330 1130 940 770 610 470 360 270 250 250

7 Q 3730 3360 2990 2610 2240 1870 1500 1120 1060 1060

w 1310 1120 930 760 600 470 350 260 250 250

10 Q 3440 3100 2760 2410 2070 1720 1380 1030 980 980
w 1260 1080 900 730 580 450 340 250 240 240

15 Q 2650 2390 2120 1860 1590 1330 1060 790 750 750
w 1130 960 800 650 520 400 300 230 220 220
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Digital Inverter series 4

Combination

Indoor unit

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM806BT-E
RAV-SM804AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 1500 310 1500 310
RATING 6700 2380 7700 2320
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 6330 5690 5060 4430 3800 3160 2530 1900 1420 1420
w 2600 2110 1660 1270 960 720 560 430 340 340
35 Q 6700 6030 5360 4690 4020 3350 2680 2010 1500 1500
w 2380 1940 1520 1170 880 660 510 390 310 310
30 Q 7080 6370 5670 4960 4250 3540 2830 2130 1590 1590
w 2170 1770 1390 1060 800 600 470 360 280 280
25 Q 7360 6620 5890 5150 4420 3680 2950 2210 1650 1650
w 1970 1600 1260 960 730 550 420 320 260 260
20 Q 7470 6720 5980 5230 4480 3740 2990 2240 1670 1670
w 1760 1440 1130 860 650 490 380 290 230 230
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 9100 8190 7280 6370 5460 4560 3640 2730 1820 1780
w 2530 2120 1740 1390 1090 830 640 490 350 340
10 Q 8260 7440 6610 5780 4960 4130 3310 2470 1650 1610
w 2410 2020 1660 1330 1040 790 610 470 330 320
7 Q 7700 6930 6160 5390 4620 3850 3080 2310 1540 1500
w 2320 1940 1590 1280 1000 760 590 450 320 310
5 Q 5930 5340 4750 4150 3560 2970 2370 1780 1180 1160
w 1990 1670 1370 1100 860 650 510 390 280 270
2 Q 5800 5220 4640 4060 3480 2900 2320 1740 1160 1130
w 1960 1650 1350 1080 850 650 500 380 270 260
0 Q 5710 5140 4570 4000 3430 2860 2290 1710 1140 1110
w 1940 1630 1340 1070 840 640 490 380 270 260
5 Q 5510 4960 4410 3860 3310 2760 2200 1650 1100 1070
w 1900 1590 1300 1050 820 620 480 370 260 250
7 Q 5420 4880 4340 3800 3250 2710 2170 1620 1080 1060
w 1880 1580 1290 1040 810 620 480 370 260 250
10 Q 5010 4510 4010 3500 3000 2510 2000 1500 1000 980
w 1810 1520 1240 1000 780 590 460 350 250 240
15 Q 3850 3470 3080 2700 2310 1930 1540 1150 770 750
w 1620 1360 1110 890 700 530 410 310 220 210
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Digital Inverter series 4

Combination

Indoor unit

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM1106BT-E
RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 3000 600 3000 600
RATING 10000 3140 11200 2990
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 9470 8520 7580 6630 5680 4730 3780 2840 2840 2840
w 3420 2730 2220 1790 1430 1110 860 650 650 650
35 Q 10000 9000 8000 7000 6000 5000 4000 3000 3000 3000
w 3140 2510 2040 1650 1320 1020 790 600 600 600
30 Q 10480 9430 8390 7340 6290 5240 4190 3140 3140 3140
w 2850 2270 1850 1490 1190 930 720 540 540 540
25 Q 10880 9780 8710 7620 6530 5440 4340 3260 3260 3260
w 2590 2070 1680 1360 1090 840 650 500 500 500
20 Q 11170 10050 8940 7820 6700 5580 4460 3350 3350 3350
w 2340 1870 1520 1230 980 760 590 450 450 450
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 13410 12060 10730 9390 8050 6700 5360 4020 3590 3590
w 3280 2820 2370 1930 1540 1210 940 720 660 660
10 Q 12190 10950 9750 8530 7310 6090 4870 3660 3260 3260
w 3120 2680 2250 1840 1470 1150 900 690 630 630
7 Q 11200 10080 8960 7840 6720 5600 4480 3360 3000 3000
w 2990 2570 2160 1760 1410 1100 860 660 600 600
5 Q 8630 7760 6900 6040 5180 4310 3450 2590 2310 2310
w 2570 2210 1850 1510 1210 950 740 570 520 520
2 Q 8440 7580 6750 5900 5060 4210 3370 2530 2260 2260
w 2530 2180 1830 1490 1190 930 730 560 510 510
0 Q 8310 7470 6650 5820 4990 4150 3320 2490 2230 2230
w 2510 2150 1810 1480 1180 920 720 550 500 500
5 Q 8010 7200 6410 5610 4810 4000 3200 2400 2150 2150
w 2450 2100 1770 1440 1150 900 700 540 490 490
7 Q 7890 7090 6310 5520 4730 3940 3150 2370 2110 2110
w 2420 2080 1750 1430 1140 890 700 540 490 490
10 Q 7280 6550 5830 5100 4370 3640 2910 2180 1950 1950
w 2330 2010 1680 1370 1100 860 670 520 470 470
15 Q 5600 5040 4480 3920 3360 2800 2240 1680 1500 1500
w 2080 1790 1510 1230 980 770 600 460 420 420
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Digital Inverter series 4 Engineering Data Book

Combination

Indoor unit RAV-SM1406BT-E

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 3000 600 3000 600
RATING 12100 4420 12800 3550
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 11460 10310 9170 8030 6880 5730 4590 3440 2840 2840
w 4810 3880 3050 2340 1770 1340 1020 760 650 650
35 Q 12100 10890 9680 8470 7260 6050 4840 3630 3000 3000
w 4420 3570 2800 2150 1630 1230 940 700 600 600
30 Q 12680 11410 10140 8880 7610 6340 5080 3810 3140 3140
w 4010 3240 2540 1950 1480 1120 850 640 540 540
25 Q 13160 11840 10530 9220 7900 6580 5270 3960 3260 3260
w 3650 2950 2310 1770 1350 1020 780 580 500 500
20 Q 13520 12160 10810 9470 8120 6760 5410 4060 3350 3350
w 3290 2660 2090 1600 1210 920 700 520 450 450
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 15330 13800 12260 10730 9180 7660 6140 4600 3590 3590
w 3900 3280 2730 2240 1810 1440 1110 820 660 660
10 Q 13930 12530 11140 9740 8340 6960 5580 4180 3260 3260
w 3710 3120 2600 2140 1720 1370 1050 780 630 630
7 Q 12800 11520 10240 8960 7680 6400 5120 3840 3000 3000
w 3550 2990 2490 2050 1650 1310 1010 750 600 600
5 Q 9860 8870 7880 6900 5910 4930 3950 2960 2310 2310
w 3050 2560 2130 1760 1420 1120 860 640 520 520
2 Q 9640 8680 7710 6750 5780 4820 3860 2890 2260 2260
w 3000 2530 2100 1730 1400 1110 850 640 510 510
0 Q 9500 8550 7600 6650 5690 4750 3810 2850 2230 2230
w 2980 2500 2080 1710 1380 1100 840 630 500 500
5 Q 9160 8240 7320 6410 5480 4580 3670 2750 2150 2150
w 2900 2440 2030 1670 1350 1070 820 610 490 490
7 Q 9020 8110 7210 6310 5400 4510 3610 2710 2110 2110
w 2880 2420 2010 1660 1340 1060 820 610 490 490
10 Q 8330 7490 6650 5820 4990 4160 3330 2500 1950 1950
w 2770 2330 1940 1600 1290 1020 790 590 470 470
15 Q 6400 5760 5120 4480 3840 3200 2570 1920 1500 1500
w 2470 2080 1730 1430 1150 910 700 520 420 420
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Digital Inverter series 4

Combination

Indoor unit

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM566BT-E x 2 (Twin)

RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 3000 600 3000 600
RATING 10000 3140 11200 2990
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 9470 8520 7580 6630 5680 4730 3780 2840 2840 2840
w 3420 2730 2220 1790 1430 1110 860 650 650 650
35 Q 10000 9000 8000 7000 6000 5000 4000 3000 3000 3000
w 3140 2510 2040 1650 1320 1020 790 600 600 600
30 Q 10480 9430 8390 7340 6290 5240 4190 3140 3140 3140
w 2850 2270 1850 1490 1190 930 720 540 540 540
25 Q 10880 9780 8710 7620 6530 5440 4340 3260 3260 3260
w 2590 2070 1680 1360 1090 840 650 500 500 500
20 Q 11170 10050 8940 7820 6700 5580 4460 3350 3350 3350
w 2340 1870 1520 1230 980 760 590 450 450 450
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 13410 12060 10730 9390 8050 6700 5360 4020 3590 3590
w 3280 2820 2370 1930 1540 1210 940 720 660 660
10 Q 12190 10950 9750 8530 7310 6090 4870 3660 3260 3260
w 3120 2680 2250 1840 1470 1150 900 690 630 630
7 Q 11200 10080 8960 7840 6720 5600 4480 3360 3000 3000
w 2990 2570 2160 1760 1410 1100 860 660 600 600
5 Q 8630 7760 6900 6040 5180 4310 3450 2590 2310 2310
w 2570 2210 1850 1510 1210 950 740 570 520 520
2 Q 8440 7580 6750 5900 5060 4210 3370 2530 2260 2260
w 2530 2180 1830 1490 1190 930 730 560 510 510
0 Q 8310 7470 6650 5820 4990 4150 3320 2490 2230 2230
w 2510 2150 1810 1480 1180 920 720 550 500 500
5 Q 8010 7200 6410 5610 4810 4000 3200 2400 2150 2150
w 2450 2100 1770 1440 1150 900 700 540 490 490
7 Q 7890 7090 6310 5520 4730 3940 3150 2370 2110 2110
w 2420 2080 1750 1430 1140 890 700 540 490 490
10 Q 7280 6550 5830 5100 4370 3640 2910 2180 1950 1950
w 2330 2010 1680 1370 1100 860 670 520 470 470
15 Q 5600 5040 4480 3920 3360 2800 2240 1680 1500 1500
w 2080 1790 1510 1230 980 770 600 460 420 420
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Combination

Indoor unit RAV-SM806BT-E x 2 (Twin)

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 3000 600 3000 600
RATING 12100 4420 12800 3550
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 11460 10310 9170 8030 6880 5730 4590 3440 2840 2840
w 4810 3880 3050 2340 1770 1340 1020 760 650 650
35 Q 12100 10890 9680 8470 7260 6050 4840 3630 3000 3000
w 4420 3570 2800 2150 1630 1230 940 700 600 600
30 Q 12680 11410 10140 8880 7610 6340 5080 3810 3140 3140
w 4010 3240 2540 1950 1480 1120 850 640 540 540
25 Q 13160 11840 10530 9220 7900 6580 5270 3960 3260 3260
w 3650 2950 2310 1770 1350 1020 780 580 500 500
20 Q 13520 12160 10810 9470 8120 6760 5410 4060 3350 3350
w 3290 2660 2090 1600 1210 920 700 520 450 450
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 15330 13800 12260 10730 9180 7660 6140 4600 3590 3590
w 3900 3280 2730 2240 1810 1440 1110 820 660 660
10 Q 13930 12530 11140 9740 8340 6960 5580 4180 3260 3260
w 3710 3120 2600 2140 1720 1370 1050 780 630 630
7 Q 12800 11520 10240 8960 7680 6400 5120 3840 3000 3000
w 3550 2990 2490 2050 1650 1310 1010 750 600 600
5 Q 9860 8870 7880 6900 5910 4930 3950 2960 2310 2310
w 3050 2560 2130 1760 1420 1120 860 640 520 520
2 Q 9640 8680 7710 6750 5780 4820 3860 2890 2260 2260
w 3000 2530 2100 1730 1400 1110 850 640 510 510
0 Q 9500 8550 7600 6650 5690 4750 3810 2850 2230 2230
w 2980 2500 2080 1710 1380 1100 840 630 500 500
5 Q 9160 8240 7320 6410 5480 4580 3670 2750 2150 2150
w 2900 2440 2030 1670 1350 1070 820 610 490 490
7 Q 9020 8110 7210 6310 5400 4510 3610 2710 2110 2110
w 2880 2420 2010 1660 1340 1060 820 610 490 490
10 Q 8330 7490 6650 5820 4990 4160 3330 2500 1950 1950
w 2770 2330 1940 1600 1290 1020 790 590 470 470
15 Q 6400 5760 5120 4480 3840 3200 2570 1920 1500 1500
w 2470 2080 1730 1430 1150 910 700 520 420 420
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2-4-6. Fan static characteristics

RAV-SM566BT-E RAV-SM806BT-E
Standard air volume: 800 m3h Standard air volume: 1200 m¥h
160 , . 160 : ,
i | [ | | | [ i
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Air Volume (m3/h) Air Volume (m?3/h)

RAV-SM1106BT-E, RAV-SM1406BT-E

Standard air volume: 1200 m3/h
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L ! Lower limit of external !
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2-4-7. Sound characteristics (NC curve)

RAV-SM566BT-E
I
2m i 2 1mE ‘
Air <::| Duct UNITE Duct | <:| Air
)
! 1.5m
. Microphone
Measuring location
External static pressure 30Pa External static pressure 40Pa
FAN tap H M L FAN tap H M L
Sound pressure Sound pressure
level (dB(A)) 33 29 25 level (dB(A) ) 34 30 26
70 70
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T 60 Seo
) - - N
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Octave band center frequency (Hz) Octave band center frequency (Hz)
External static pressure 50Pa External static pressure 65Pa
FAN tap H M L FAN tap H M L
Sound pressure Sound pressure
level (dB(A) ) 35 31 26 level (dB(A) ) 36 32 29
70 70
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60

Octave band sound pressure level (d
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o
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External static pressure 80Pa External static pressure 100Pa
FAN tap H M L FAN tap H M L
Sound pressure Sound pressure
evel (@B8)) | ¥ %3 31 level (dB(A)) | SO 35 31
70 70
—~ )
gso 260
© °©
8 3
) o
250 £ 50
A 17
8 8
a s
T 40 T N T 240
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3 3
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10 L—i i i 10 e L . i
63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
Octave band center frequency (Hz) Octave band center frequency (Hz)

External static pressure 120Pa
FAN tap H M L

Sound pressure
level (dB(A) )

39 35 31

70

Octave band sound pressure level (dB)
N
o

Abproximaté threshold o |
hearing for continuous noisex |

ol
63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
Octave band center frequency (Hz)
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RAV-SM806BT-E
2m : 2 1mE ‘
Air <::I Duct UNIT! Duct | A
! 1.5m
i Microphone

Measuring location

External static pressure 30Pa
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level (dB(A) ) 34 30 26

70

2}
o

a
o

40

30 |

Octave band sound pressure level (dB)

20 |

[ Approximate thrEshoId ofi
[ hearing for continuous noise

10 L i i i i i .
63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
Octave band center frequency (Hz)

External static pressure 40Pa

FAN tap H M L

Sound pressure

level (dB(A) ) 35 32 29
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External static pressure 80Pa External static pressure 100Pa
FAN tap H M L FAN tap H M L
Sound pressure Sound pressure
level (dB(A) ) 42 38 34 level (dB(A) ) 42 39 33

70 70
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a
o

Octave band sound pressure level (dB)
Octave band sound pressure level (dB)

N
o
N
o

+ Appro)(‘imate thréshold of}
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RAV-SM1106BT-E, RAV-SM1406BT-E

Engineering Data Book

I
2m i ¢ 1mE
Air <::| Duct UNITE Duct <:| Air
)
! 1.5m
i Microphone
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External static pressure 80Pa External static pressure 100Pa
FAN tap H M L FAN tap H M L
Sound pressure Sound pressure

level (dB(A)) 41 40 36 level (dB(A) ) 43 41 39
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2-5. Slim Duct Type

2-5-1.
2-5-2.
2-5-3.
2-5-4.
2-5-5.
2-5-6.
2-5-7.

Specifications
Dimension

Wiring diagrams
Sensible capacity table
Part load performance
Fan static characteristics

Sound characteristics (NC curve)
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Super Digital Inverter 4

2-5-1. Specif

<Single type>

ications

Engineering Data Book

Model Indoor unit RAV-SM 564SDT-E
Outdoor unit RAV-SM 564AT(J)P-E
Cooling capacity (kW) 5.0(1.5-5.6)
Heating capacity (kW) 5.3(1.5-6.3)
Power supply 1 phase 220 — 240V/50Hz, 1 phase 220V/60Hz
Running current (A) 8.95-8.20
) Power consumption (kW) 1.91
Cooling
Power factor (%) 97
EER 2.62
Electrical characteristics Running current (A) 7.03-6.44
) Power consumption (kW) 1.50
Heating
Power factor (%) 97
COP 3.53
Maximum current (A) 12.90
Appearance Main unit Zinc hot dipping steel plate
Height (mm) 210
Outer dimension Main unit Width (mm) 845
Depth (mm) 645
Total weight Main unit (kg) 22
Heat exchanger Finned tube
Fan Centrifugal
Fan unit Standard air flow |H/M/L (m3min.) 13.0/11.3/9.7
Motor (W) 60
External static pressure |Standard (Upper - Lower) (Pa) 4(24-0)
Air filter Long life filter
Controller (Sold separately) RBC-AMT32E, AMS41E, AS21E2
Sound pressure level Under air inlet H/M/L (dB) 45/40/36
Sound power level Back air inlet H/M/L (dB) 60/55/51
Gas side (mm) 12.7
Connecting pipe Liquid side (mm) 6.4
Drain port (mm) VP25

*1 : The cooling capacities and electrical characteristics are measured under the conditions specified by JIS B 8615 based on the reference piping. The
reference piping consists of 5 m of main piping and 2.5 m of branch piping connected with 0 meter height.
*2 : The sound level are measured in an anechoic chamber in accordance with JIS B 8616. Normally, the values measured in the actual operating

environment become larger than the indicated values due to the effects of external sound.

Note :
Rated conditions

Cooling : Indoor air temperature 27°C DB/19°C WB, Outdoor air temperature 35°C DB

Heating : Indoor air temperature 20°C DB, Outdoor air temperature 7°C DB/6°C WB
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<Twin type>

Engineering Data Book
R

Indoor unit 1 RAV-SM 564SDT-E
Model Indoor unit 2 RAV-SM 564SDT-E
Outdoor unit RAV-SM 1104AT(J)P-E
Cooling capacity (kW) 10.0 (3.0-11.2)
Heating capacity (kW) 11.2 (3.0 - 12.5)
Power supply 1 phase 220 — 240V/50Hz, 1 phase 220V/60Hz
Running current (A) 15.38 - 14.10
. Power consumption (kW) 3.18
Cooling
Power factor (%) 94
EER 3.14
Electrical characteristics Running current (A) 14.46 — 13.25
. Power consumption (kW) 2.99
Heating
Power factor (%) 94
COP 3.75
Maximum current (A) 21.0
Indoor unit
Fan unit Fan Centrifugal
Standard air flow |H/M/L (m3/min.) 13.0/11.3/9.7
Motor (W) 60
External static pressure |Standard (Upper - Lower) 4(24-0)
Sound pressure level Under air inlet H/M/L (dB-A) 39/36/33
Back air inlet H/M/L (dB-A) 30/28/26
Sound power level Under air inlet H/M/L (dB-A) 54/51/48
Back air inlet H/M/L (dB-A) 45/43/41

Outdoor unit

Power supply

1 phase 230V (220 — 240V) 50Hz

Standard length (m) 7.5
Min. length (m) S
Max. total length (m) 50

Refrigerant pipe Refrigerant charging amount
(Charge-less up to 30m) 40g/m (31m to 50m)
) ) Outdoor lower (m) 30
Height difference -
Outdoor higher (m) 30
Fan Propeller fan
Fan unit Standard air flow (m3¥min.) 50
Motor (W) 63
) Main (mm) 15.9
Gas side
) . Sub (mm) 12.7
Connecting pipe -
o Main (mm) 9.5
Liquid side
Sub (mm) 6.4
Sound pressure level Cooling/Heating (dB-A) 48/49
Sound power level Cooling/Heating (dB-A) 64/65
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2-5-2. Dimension

RAV-SM564SDT-E
- 845
[aV)
° ° ° i D‘_B@
8g S
-2 A 1 N
| 21 - 803 (inside) - 21 Refrigerant piping
] Air filter
[ 1 ISU ° 5 ! hd ® e 3

@ g4 O E

511
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1 m— L1
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372
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H
I
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S
®
120

_Jad

‘so 59

Fresh air inlet

(knock-out hole) Drain-up port

Hung-up plate
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2-5-3. Wiring diagrams

RAV-SM564SDT-E
FM
FS
(1Y XY Y5) CN333 213)
000060 LIN0000660000CDEETEETEED 2)3)
CN510 CN504 CN34
(WHI) (WHI) (RED)
Motor drive
or & CN104 [
. circut o %X%)
L {3Y3
CN334 v
—2)2 1
p (i sy OO ey
N N A
TCJ
CN101 %}
Fuse, FO1 Fuse, F02 (BLK) A2 To
RED . T6.3A, 250V~ - +| |T3.15A, 250V~ -
e o Dpc2ov
s R AES R = Ay
3 (T circuit |8 p&7v "
—5 5} (BLK)
CN508 /1
(RED) 42
Control P.C. Board N ¢
Bk} O for Indoor Unit (GRN) 45
MCC-1570
.
(%’]‘5733) %(EXCT)
E CN66
2¥ (WHI) CN70 0
(WHI) 4z
CN41 CN309 CN61 CN32 CN60 CN50 CN20
(BLU) (YEL)  (YEL) (WHI) (WHI) (WHI) (BLU)
(1X2)s) (X 8) [XaxsXaxsxe) [(1X2) [(1X2)3f4Xs5Xe) [(1X2X3X4X5] [1X2X3X4)5)
006 (T10)  (Fan drive) 0600006
Indoor unit
earth screw Fm—————— e e e e PSR
i CN51 [1Y2Y&Y4]5) |
BLK BLK 066006 i
Fa | T u]
(23 (AYB) B . [ PC.boara | |
LS I Satntnt e it 3 . ! MCC-1440 ! |

bod — V4 77//2, A S o

Co i A 06 | | |

NooO/I"= NN NN N )

U T VAl 7 CNoo1 7! i Terminal i

. Serial! ! 6 a1 ' (WHI) 2 | forcentral !

b signal| N\ ! N2y ! remote controller :

| | 1 emmmmmee e b

- ! Wired Adapter for Connection interface

i i@@ E remote controller wireless remote controller (Option)

I | [}

] 1 [}

i iSignaI phase '

i : 220-240V~, 50Hz - Color _

i Outdoor unit Identification Symbol Parts name

! BLK : BLACK FM Fan Motor

1 .

Lo E{II_ELIJD EE%E TA Indoor temp. sensor
Outdoor unit GRN : GREEN TC, TCJ Temp. sensor
earth screw WHI : WHITE DM Drain pump Motor

YEL : YELLOW FS Float Switch
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2-5-4. Sensible capacity table
Digital Inverter series 4 Sensible Heat Capacity : RAV-SM***SDT-E

indoor air temp.

unit outdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB

size airtemp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 4.7 3.3 4.9 3.5 5.2 3.6 5.4 3.8 5.6 3.9 5.7 4.0 5.9 41 6.2 4.4 6.5 4.6
12.0 4.7 3.3 4.9 3.4 52 3.6 53 3.7 5.5 3.9 5.7 4.0 5.8 41 6.2 4.3 6.5 4.5
14.0 4.6 3.2 4.9 3.4 5.1 3.6 5.3 3.7 5.5 3.8 5.6 4.0 5.8 4.1 6.1 4.3 6.4 4.5
16.0 4.6 3.2 4.8 34 5.1 3.6 5.3 3.7 5.4 3.8 5.6 3.9 5.8 4.0 6.1 4.3 6.4 4.5
18.0 4.6 3.2 4.8 34 5.0 3.5 5.2 3.7 5.4 3.8 5.6 3.9 5.7 4.0 6.1 4.2 6.3 4.4
20.0 4.5 3.2 4.8 3.3 5.0 3.5 5.2 3.6 5.4 3.8 5.5 3.9 5.7 4.0 6.0 4.2 6.3 4.4
21.0 4.5 3.2 4.7 3.3 5.0 3.5 5.2 3.6 5.3 3.7 5.5 3.8 5.6 4.0 6.0 4.2 6.3 4.4

564 23.0 4.5 3.1 4.7 3.3 4.9 3.5 5.1 3.6 5.3 3.7 54 3.8 5.6 3.9 59 4.1 6.2 43
25.0 4.4 3.1 4.6 3.3 4.9 3.4 5.0 3.5 5.2 3.7 54 3.8 5.5 3.9 5.9 4.1 6.1 4.3
27.0 4.4 3.1 4.6 3.2 4.8 34 5.0 3.5 52 3.6 5.3 3.7 5.5 3.8 5.8 4.0 6.0 4.2
29.0 4.3 3.0 4.5 3.2 4.8 3.3 4.9 3.4 5.1 3.6 5.2 3.7 5.4 3.8 5.7 4.0 6.0 4.2
31.0 4.2 3.0 4.5 3.1 4.7 3.3 4.9 3.4 5.0 3.5 5.2 3.6 5.3 3.7 5.6 3.9 59 4.1
33.0 4.2 29 4.4 3.1 4.6 3.2 4.8 3.3 4.9 3.5 5.1 3.6 5.2 3.7 5.5 3.9 5.8 4.1
35.0 4.1 2.9 4.3 3.0 4.5 3.2 4.7 3.3 4.9 3.4 5.0 3.5 5.1 3.6 5.4 3.8 5.7 4.0
37.0 4.0 2.8 4.2 3.0 4.4 3.1 4.6 3.2 4.8 3.3 4.9 3.4 5.0 3.5 5.3 3.7 5.6 3.9
39.0 3.9 2.8 4.2 2.9 4.4 3.1 4.5 3.2 4.7 3.3 4.8 3.4 4.9 3.5 5.2 3.7 5.5 3.8

TC:Total Capacity [kW]
SHC:Sensible Heat Capacity [kW]
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Digital Inverter series 4

2-5-5. Part load performance

Combination
Indoor unit

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM564SDT-E
RAV-SM564AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 1500 320 1500 320
RATING 5000 1910 5300 1500
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 4630 4170 3710 3240 2780 2320 1850 1390 1390 1390
w 2090 1670 1330 1060 840 650 480 350 350 350
35 Q 5000 4500 4000 3500 3000 2500 2000 1500 1500 1500
w 1910 1520 1220 970 770 590 430 320 320 320
30 Q 5270 4750 4220 3690 3170 2640 2110 1580 1580 1580
w 1720 1370 1100 870 690 530 400 290 290 290
25 Q 5510 4960 4400 3850 3310 2760 2200 1650 1650 1650
w 1540 1230 990 780 620 480 360 260 260 260
20 Q 5660 5090 4530 3960 3400 2830 2260 1700 1700 1700
w 1380 1100 880 700 550 430 320 230 230 230
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10

15 Q 6330 5700 5070 4430 3800 3170 2540 1900 1790 1790
w 1580 1350 1130 920 730 580 450 350 340 340
10 Q 5750 5170 4600 4020 3450 2880 2300 1720 1630 1630
w 1530 1310 1090 890 700 560 440 340 330 330
7 Q 5300 4770 4240 3710 3180 2650 2120 1590 1500 1500
w 1500 1280 1070 870 690 550 430 330 320 320
5 Q 4080 3670 3270 2860 2450 2040 1640 1220 1160 1160
w 1290 1100 920 750 590 470 370 280 270 270
9 Q 3990 3590 3190 2790 2390 2000 1600 1200 1130 1130
w 1270 1080 900 740 580 470 360 280 270 270
0 Q 3930 3540 3150 2750 2360 1970 1580 1180 1110 1110
w 1260 1070 900 730 580 460 360 280 270 270
5 Q 3790 3410 3030 2650 2270 1900 1520 1140 1070 1070
w 1230 1050 870 710 560 450 350 270 260 260
7 Q 3730 3360 2990 2610 2240 1870 1500 1120 1060 1060
w 1220 1040 870 700 560 450 350 270 260 260
10 Q 3440 3100 2760 2410 2070 1720 1380 1030 980 980
w 1170 1000 830 680 540 430 340 260 250 250
15 Q 2650 2390 2120 1860 1590 1330 1060 790 750 750
w 1050 890 750 610 480 380 300 230 220 220
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Super Digital Inverter 4

Combination

Indoor unit

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM564SDT-E x 2 (Twin)

RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 3000 600 3000 600
RATING 10000 3180 11200 2990
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 9470 8520 7580 6630 5680 4730 3780 2840 2840 2840
w 3460 2760 2240 1810 1450 1130 870 650 650 650
35 Q 10000 9000 8000 7000 6000 5000 4000 3000 3000 3000
w 3180 2540 2060 1670 1330 1040 800 600 600 600
30 Q 10480 9430 8390 7340 6290 5240 4190 3140 3140 3140
w 2880 2300 1870 1510 1210 940 730 540 540 540
25 Q 10880 9780 8710 7620 6530 5440 4340 3260 3260 3260
w 2620 2090 1700 1380 1100 860 660 500 500 500
20 Q 11170 10050 8940 7820 6700 5580 4460 3350 3350 3350
w 2370 1890 1540 1240 990 770 600 450 450 450
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 13410 12060 10730 9390 8050 6700 5360 4020 3590 3590
w 3280 2820 2370 1930 1540 1210 940 720 660 660
10 Q 12190 10950 9750 8530 7310 6090 4870 3660 3260 3260
w 3120 2680 2250 1840 1470 1150 900 690 630 630
7 Q 11200 10080 8960 7840 6720 5600 4480 3360 3000 3000
w 2990 2570 2160 1760 1410 1100 860 660 600 600
5 Q 8630 7760 6900 6040 5180 4310 3450 2590 2310 2310
w 2570 2210 1850 1510 1210 950 740 570 520 520
2 Q 8440 7580 6750 5900 5060 4210 3370 2530 2260 2260
w 2530 2180 1830 1490 1190 930 730 560 510 510
0 Q 8310 7470 6650 5820 4990 4150 3320 2490 2230 2230
w 2510 2150 1810 1480 1180 920 720 550 500 500
5 Q 8010 7200 6410 5610 4810 4000 3200 2400 2150 2150
w 2450 2100 1770 1440 1150 900 700 540 490 490
7 Q 7890 7090 6310 5520 4730 3940 3150 2370 2110 2110
w 2420 2080 1750 1430 1140 890 700 540 490 490
10 Q 7280 6550 5830 5100 4370 3640 2910 2180 1950 1950
w 2330 2010 1680 1370 1100 860 670 520 470 470
15 Q 5600 5040 4480 3920 3360 2800 2240 1680 1500 1500
w 2080 1790 1510 1230 980 770 600 460 420 420
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R

2-5-6. Fan static characteristics

Standard air volume : 780m¥h
60
I I
| High (50Pa)l
Upper limit of external =d
static pressure(50Pa) ~
| |
50
Lower limit of
| external static
High pressure (50Pa)
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external static
pressure(35Pa) \L |
—~ 40 T T
©
e l !
5 | b |
8 I | Lower limit of
[ | | external static
a 30 ~——\rpressure (35Pa)
8 | | Low (50Pa)
© .
4+ . High
7] Upper limit of /
I external static | (20Pa) |
c pressure X
> (20Pa) \L |
< 20 ' [N Tow@sra) Vg '
= ow a
w | \ I 1 I3 Lower limit of
/ I external static
| | pressure (20Pa)
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I L
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| | pressure loss |
0 |
400 500 600 700 800 900
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Super Digital Inverter 4

Engineering Data Book

2-5-7. Sound characteristics (NC curve)

RAV-SM564SDT-E

[Measuring location]

Under air intake

<3

Air outlet

RE—

|
!
Duct |
!
!
Center | ﬁ
1.5m ' Air inlet

|
_ _ @ Microphone
i

[External static pressure 10Pa]

Fan tap H|{M|[L
Sound pressure
level (dB(A)) 45140 36
70
60 |

50

40

30

Octave band sound pressure level (dB)

20

[ Approximate threshald of
I hearing for continuous-noise
L

63 125 250 500 1000 2000
Octave band center frequency (Hz)

4000 8000

[External static pressure 20Pa]

Fan tap H{M]L
Sound pressure

46 | 41 | 37

level (dB(A)) 6 3
70
60 I

50

40 |

30

Octave band sound frequency level (dB)

20 | /
[ Approximate threshold of
I hearing for continuous.noise
10 i L L L
63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000

Octave band center frequency (Hz)

[External static pressure 35Pa]

Fan tap H|M]|L
Sound pressure
level (dB(A)) 4313

70
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/

20

NC—Zm
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I hearing for continuous.noise
10 ) . . )
63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
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[External static pressure 50Pa]

Fan tap H|M]|L
Sound pressure 41
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63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
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Digital Inverter series 4

2-7.Ceiling Type (7 series)

2-7-1.
2-7-2.
2-7-3.
2-7-4.
2-7-5.
2-7-6.
2-7-7.

Specifications
Dimension

Wiring diagrams
Sensible capacity table
Part load performance
Air throw distance chart

Sound characteristics (NC curve)
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Digital Inverter series 4

2-7-1. Specifications

<Single type>

Engineering Data Book

Model Indoor unit RAV-SM 567CTP-E 807CTP-E 1107CTP-E 1407CTP-E
Outdoor unit RAV-SM 564AT(J)P-E 804AT(J)P-E 1104AT(J)P-E 1404AT(J)P-E
Cooling capacity (kW) 5.0 (1.5-5.6) 6.9(1.5-74) 10.0 (3.0-11.2) 12.1 (3.0-13.2)
Heating capacity (kW) 53(1.5-6.3) 7.7 (1.5-9.0) 11.2(3.0-12.5) 12.8 (3.0 - 16.0)
Power supply 1 phase 220 — 240V 50Hz, 1 phase 220V/60Hz
Running current  (A) 7.54 - 6.92 11.15-10.22 15.04 - 13.79 21.37 - 19.59
_ Power (KW) 1.61 2.38 3.11 4.42
Cooling consumption
Power factor (%) 97 97 94 94
EER 3.1 2.90 3.22 2.74
Electrical -
- Running current  (A) 6.37 - 5.84 9.98 -9.15 14.22 - 13.03 16.59 — 15.20
characteristics 5
, ower (KW) 1.36 2.13 2.94 3.43
Heating consumption
Power factor (%) 97 97 94 94
COP 3.90 3.62 3.81 3.73
Maximum current (A) 12.8 15.1 21.6 22.8
Height (mm) 235
Outer . . -
- Main unit Width (mm) 950 | 1270 | 1586
dimension
Depth (mm) 690
Total weight | Main unit (kg) 23 | 29 | 35
Heat exchanger Finned tube
Fan Centrifugal fan
Fan unit Standard air flow |H/M/L (m*/min.) 15.0/12.0/9.0 | 23.5/16.7/12.5 31.0/22.5/17.0 34.0/25.5/20.0
Motor (W) 94 139
Air filter Long life filter
Controller Attached remote controller None
Sound pressure level H/M/L (dB-A) 37/35/28 41/36/29 44/38/32 46/41/35
Sound power level H/M/L (dB-A) 52/50/43 56/51/44 59/53/47 61/56/50
Gas side (mm) 12.7 15.9
Connecting pipe Liquid side (mm) 6.4 9.5
Drain port (mm) VP20

*1 : The cooling capacities and electrical characteristics are measured under the conditions specified by JIS B 8615 based on the reference piping. The
reference piping consists of 5 m of main piping and 2.5 m of branch piping connected with 0 meter height.

*2 : The sound level are measured in an anechoic chamber in accordance with JIS B 8616. Normally, the values measured in the actual operating
environment become larger than the indicated values due to the effects of external sound.

Note :

Rated conditions  Cooling : Indoor air temperature 27°C DB/19°C WB, Outdoor air temperature 35°C DB

Heating : Indoor air temperature 20°C DB, Outdoor air temperature 7°C DB/6°C WB
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<Twin type>

Engineering Data Book

Indoor unit 1 RAV-SM 567CTP-E 807CTP-E
Model Indoor unit 2 RAV-SM 567CTP-E 807CTP-E
Outdoor unit RAV-SM 1104AT(J)P-E 1404AT(J)P-E
Cooling capacity (kW) 10.0 (3.0-11.2) 12.1(3.0-13.2)
Heating capacity (kW) 11.2 (3.0-12.5) 12.8 (3.0 - 16.0)
Power supply 1 phase 220 — 240V 50Hz, 1 phase 220V/60Hz
Running current
(220_340\/) (A) 15.04 - 13.79 21.37 - 19.59
Cooling Power consumption (kW) 3.1 4.42
Power factor (%) 94 94
EER 3.22 2.74
Electrical. . Running current
characteristics (220 — 240V) (A) 14.22 - 13.03 16.59 — 15.20
Heating Power consumption (kW) 2.94 3.43
Power factor (%) 94 94
COP 3.81 3.73
Maximum current 21.6 22.8
Indoor unit
Fan Centrifugal fan
Fan unit Standard air flow | H/M/L (m3min.) 15.0/12.0/9.0 23.5/16.7/12.5
Motor (W) 94
Sound pressure level H/M/L (dB-A) 37/35/28 41/36/29
Sound power level H/M/L (dB-A) 52/50/43 56/51/44
Outdoor unit
Fan Propeller fan
Fan unit Standard air flow (m3min.) 68 70
Motor (W) 100 100
Sound pressure level Cooling/Heating (dB-A) 53/54 54/55
Sound power level Cooling/Heating (dB-A) 70/71 70/71
Standard pipe length (at rated performance) (m) 7.5 7.5
Minimum pipe length (m) 5.0 5.0
Maximum pipe length (m) 50.0 50.0
Max-height difference (m) 30.0 30.0
Charge less (m) 30.0 30.0
length Additional refrigerant charge 40g/m (31m to 50m) 40g/m (31m to 50m)
Branch-kit RBC-TWP30E2 RBC-TWP50E2
Gas side Main (mm) 15.9
_ Sub (mm) 12.7
r?iggnedmg Liquid side Main (mm) 95
Sub (mm) 6.4
Drain port (mm) VP20
Operation Cooling (CDB) -15 to 46
temperature
range Heating (CwB) -15t0 15

*1 : The cooling capacities and electrical characteristics are measured under the conditions specified by JIS B 8615 based on the reference piping. The
reference piping consists of 5 m of main piping and 2.5 m of branch piping connected with 0 meter height.
*2 : The sound level are measured in an anechoic chamber in accordance with JIS B 8616. Normally, the values measured in the actual operating
environment become larger than the indicated values due to the effects of external sound.

Note :
Rated conditions

Cooling : Indoor air temperature 27°C DB/19°C WB, Outdoor air temperature 35°C DB

Heating : Indoor air temperature 20°C DB, Outdoor air temperature 7°C DB/6°C WB
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2-7-2. Dimension
RAV-SM567CTP-E

Upper piping drawing-out port (Knockout)

Power supply cable taking-in port (Knockout) \ . .
218 Piping drawing-out port

Drain left pipe

906 (Hanging position)/ /
Refrigerant pipe connecting port (1)6.4

Knockout
<E%  Connection port ? {09 <9 235 ( )
o ( o o ( 7ﬁ“@ - S T ol
. {j — — ] D v g gals
N . ] ARSI
o o lo | ~ N
S a oo '/%;; 22 ‘
= T AT
S % - = JRTi
g 7/ 98 Drain pipe
1 @ ] 158 __connection port
t /

(Liquid side)
Refrigerant pipe connecting port ¢>12.7
(Gas side)
Hanging bolt .
Ceiling
surface
Unit Remote controller cable taking-in port
3 Power supply taking-in port (Knockout)
-_% Remote controller cable
g 351 &7 taking-in port (Knockout)
270 gglg F—’ 2

353 \ Air taking-in port
(Duct sold separately)
(Knockout hole ¢ 92)

Drain left piping
drawing-out port
(Knockout)

Wireless sensor mounting section

250 or more 59
250 or more § g
(Front side to be positioned horizontally)
Space required for installation and servicing (Unit;mm)
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RAV-SM807CTP-E

Upper piping drawing-out port (Knockout)

Power supply cable taking-in port (Knockout) 218 - .
- - Piping drawing-out port
87 Drain left pipe 109, ol (Knockout)
< connection port ~
e PR
o o g P
T
2 S R S = T 83
o] 3 X
Nl P . | < ‘ . A N
2 i N AN
Qe . =. . / /ff o
o2 / 3 Drain pipe
g 98 connection port
g / -
Nyl ]
[
[ ] i
1223 (Hanging position) / /

Refrigerant pipe connecting port 9.5 /
(Liquid side)
Refrigerant pipe connecting port (Z)15.9
(Gas side)

Hanging bolt
Ceiling
surface
Unit

Remote controller cable taking-in port

Power supply taking-in port (Knockout)

Remote controller cable
351 taking-in port (Knockout)

270 9 3‘ r—> el

Within 50

A
0
0
=

Air taking-in port Draiq left piping
(Duct sold separately) drawing-out port
(Knockout hole (Knockout)

L |

Wireless sensor mounting section

i = | ¢

5o
250 or more 250 or more § g
(Front side to be positioned horizontally) R T
Space required for installation and servicing (Unit:mm)
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RAV-SM1107CTP-E, RAV-SM1407CTP-E

Upper piping drawing-out port (Knockout)

Power supply cable taking-in port (Knockout)

218 Piping drawing-out port
87, Drain left pipe o 235 (Knockout)
connection port 109 |
§ r
2 2 (9
2 . I | ) S g <
= ) e i iRE
[/ o ol o o o o < . N
< s i
2 i I I 0o ill Hﬁ%“
@ i I,
Qe =. - o . Jit S ihti! ‘\
2 % ©| M Drain pipe
E’ / L 98 132 connection port
1] M 192
158
1540 (Hanging position) / /
Refrigerant pipe connecting port ¢ 9.5 /
(Liquid side)
Refrigerant pipe connecting port $15.9
(Gas side)
Hanging bolt .
Ceiling
surface
Unit
(=]
0|
£ Remote controller cable taking-in port
E Power supply taking-in port (Knockout)
351 Remote controller cable
270 - taking-in port (Knockout) 87 . ol
™| )| ™
o0
‘ 2N
J G s = DA _
I ™ 2
: A
| - },‘U
353 \ Air taking-in port Drain left piping
1586 (Duct sold separately) drawing-out port
(Knockout hole ¢ 92) (Knockout)
Wireless sensor mounting section
T T
I I A
[ == |
250 or more 250 or more g g
(Front side to be positioned horizontally) 3E
Space required for installation and servicing (Unit;mm)
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2-7-3. Wiring diagrams

RAV-SM567CTP-E, RAV-SM807CTP-E, RAV-SM1107CTP-E, RAV-SM1407CTP-E
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2-7-4. Sensible capacity table
Digital Inverter series 4 Sensible Heat Capacity : RAV-SM***CTP-E

indoor air temp.
unit outdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB
size airtemp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 4.7 3.5 4.9 3.7 52 3.9 54 4.0 5.6 4.2 5.7 4.3 5.9 4.4 6.2 4.7 6.5 4.9
12.0 4.7 3.5 4.9 3.7 5.2 3.9 5.3 4.0 5.5 4.1 5.7 4.3 5.8 4.4 6.2 4.6 6.5 4.9
14.0 4.6 3.5 4.9 3.7 5.1 3.8 5.3 4.0 5.5 4.1 5.6 4.2 5.8 4.4 6.1 4.6 6.4 4.8
16.0 4.6 3.5 4.8 3.6 5.1 3.8 5.3 3.9 5.4 4.1 5.6 4.2 5.8 4.3 6.1 4.6 6.4 4.8
18.0 4.6 34 4.8 3.6 5.0 3.8 5.2 3.9 5.4 4.1 5.6 4.2 5.7 4.3 6.1 4.5 6.3 4.8
20.0 4.5 34 4.8 3.6 5.0 3.8 5.2 3.9 54 4.0 5.5 4.1 5.7 4.3 6.0 4.5 6.3 47
21.0 4.5 34 4.7 3.6 5.0 3.7 5.2 3.9 5.3 4.0 5.5 4.1 5.6 4.2 6.0 4.5 6.3 4.7
567 23.0 4.5 3.3 4.7 35 4.9 3.7 5.1 3.8 5.3 4.0 5.4 4.1 5.6 4.2 5.9 4.4 6.2 4.6
25.0 4.4 3.3 4.6 3.5 4.9 3.7 5.0 3.8 5.2 3.9 5.4 4.0 5.5 4.1 5.9 4.4 6.1 4.6
27.0 4.4 3.3 4.6 34 4.8 3.6 5.0 3.7 5.2 3.9 5.3 4.0 5.5 41 5.8 4.3 6.0 4.5
29.0 4.3 3.2 4.5 34 4.8 3.6 4.9 3.7 5.1 3.8 5.2 3.9 5.4 4.0 5.7 4.3 6.0 4.5
31.0 4.2 3.2 45 3.3 4.7 35 4.9 3.6 5.0 3.8 5.2 3.9 5.3 4.0 5.6 4.2 5.9 44
33.0 4.2 3.1 4.4 3.3 4.6 3.5 4.8 3.6 4.9 3.7 5.1 3.8 5.2 3.9 55 4.2 5.8 4.3
35.0 41 3.1 4.3 3.2 45 3.4 4.7 3.5 49 3.6 5.0 3.8 5.1 3.9 5.4 4.1 5.7 4.3
37.0 4.0 3.0 4.2 3.2 4.4 3.3 4.6 3.5 4.8 3.6 4.9 3.7 5.0 3.8 5.3 4.0 5.6 4.2
39.0 3.9 3.0 4.2 3.1 4.4 3.3 4.5 3.4 4.7 3.5 4.8 3.6 4.9 3.7 5.2 3.9 5.5 4.1
indoor air temp.
unit outdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB
size airtemp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 6.5 4.9 6.8 52 7.2 54 74 5.6 7.7 5.8 7.9 6.0 8.1 6.2 8.6 6.5 9.0 6.8
12.0 6.4 4.9 6.8 5.1 7.1 5.4 7.4 5.6 7.6 5.8 7.8 6.0 8.1 6.1 8.5 6.5 8.9 6.8
14.0 6.4 4.9 6.7 5.1 7.1 5.4 7.3 5.6 7.6 5.8 7.8 5.9 8.0 6.1 8.5 6.4 8.9 6.7
16.0 6.4 4.8 6.7 5.1 7.0 5.3 7.3 5.5 7.5 5.7 7.7 5.9 8.0 6.0 8.4 6.4 8.8 6.7
18.0 6.3 4.8 6.6 5.0 7.0 5.3 7.2 5.5 7.5 5.7 7.7 5.8 7.9 6.0 8.4 6.4 8.7 6.6
20.0 6.3 4.8 6.6 5.0 6.9 52 71 5.4 7.4 5.6 7.6 5.8 7.8 5.9 8.3 6.3 8.7 6.6
21.0 6.2 4.7 6.5 5.0 6.9 52 71 5.4 7.4 5.6 7.6 5.8 7.8 59 8.3 6.3 8.6 6.6
807 23.0 6.2 4.7 6.5 49 6.8 5.2 7.0 5.4 7.3 5.5 7.5 5.7 7.7 5.9 8.2 6.2 8.5 6.5
25.0 6.1 4.6 6.4 4.9 6.7 5.1 7.0 5.3 7.2 5.5 7.4 5.6 7.6 5.8 8.1 6.1 8.5 6.4
27.0 6.0 4.6 6.3 4.8 6.6 5.1 6.9 5.2 7.1 54 7.3 5.6 7.5 5.7 8.0 6.1 8.3 6.3
29.0 5.9 4.5 6.2 4.7 6.6 5.0 6.8 5.2 7.0 5.3 7.2 5.5 7.4 5.7 79 6.0 8.2 6.3
31.0 5.9 4.4 6.2 4.7 6.5 4.9 6.7 5.1 6.9 5.3 71 54 7.3 5.6 7.8 5.9 8.1 6.2
33.0 5.8 4.4 6.1 4.6 6.4 4.8 6.6 5.0 6.8 52 7.0 5.3 7.2 55 7.6 5.8 8.0 6.1
35.0 5.7 4.3 6.0 4.5 6.3 4.8 6.5 4.9 6.7 5.1 6.9 5.2 7.1 5.4 7.5 5.7 7.9 6.0
37.0 5.6 4.2 5.9 44 6.1 4.7 6.4 4.8 6.6 5.0 6.8 5.1 7.0 5.3 7.4 5.6 7.7 5.9
39.0 5.4 4.1 5.7 4.4 6.0 4.6 6.2 4.7 6.4 4.9 6.6 5.0 6.8 5.2 7.2 5.5 7.6 5.7
indoor air temp.
unit outdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB
size airtemp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 9.4 71 9.9 75 10.4 79 10.7 8.2 11.1 8.4 11.4 8.7 11.8 8.9 125 9.5 13.0 9.9
12.0 9.3 71 9.8 75 10.3 7.8 10.7 8.1 11.0 8.4 11.4 8.6 11.7 8.9 12.4 9.4 12.9 9.8
14.0 9.3 7.0 9.8 7.4 10.2 7.8 10.6 8.1 11.0 8.3 11.3 8.6 11.6 8.8 12.3 9.3 12.9 9.8
16.0 9.2 7.0 9.7 7.4 10.2 7.7 10.5 8.0 10.9 8.3 11.2 8.5 11.5 8.8 12.2 9.3 12.8 9.7
18.0 9.1 6.9 9.6 7.3 10.1 7.7 10.4 7.9 10.8 8.2 11.1 8.5 11.4 8.7 121 9.2 12.7 9.6
20.0 9.1 6.9 9.5 7.2 10.0 7.6 10.4 7.9 10.7 8.1 11.0 8.4 11.3 8.6 12.0 9.1 12.6 9.6
21.0 9.0 6.9 9.5 7.2 10.0 7.6 10.3 7.8 10.7 8.1 11.0 8.3 11.3 8.6 12.0 9.1 12.5 9.5
1107 23.0 8.9 6.8 9.4 71 9.9 75 10.2 7.8 10.6 8.0 10.9 8.3 11.2 8.5 11.8 9.0 12.4 9.4
25.0 8.8 6.7 9.3 7.1 9.8 7.4 10.1 7.7 10.4 7.9 10.8 8.2 11.1 8.4 11.7 8.9 12.2 9.3
27.0 8.7 6.6 9.2 7.0 9.6 7.3 10.0 7.6 10.3 7.8 10.6 8.1 10.9 8.3 11.6 8.8 12.1 9.2
29.0 8.6 6.5 9.1 6.9 9.5 7.2 9.8 7.5 10.2 7.7 10.5 8.0 10.8 8.2 11.4 8.7 11.9 9.1
31.0 8.5 6.4 8.9 6.8 9.4 71 9.7 7.4 10.0 7.6 10.3 7.9 10.6 8.1 11.3 8.6 11.8 8.9
33.0 8.4 6.3 8.8 6.7 9.2 7.0 9.6 7.3 9.9 75 10.2 7.7 10.5 8.0 11.1 8.4 11.6 8.8
35.0 8.2 6.2 8.6 6.6 9.1 6.9 9.4 7.1 9.7 74 10.0 7.6 10.3 7.8 10.9 8.3 11.4 8.7
37.0 8.1 6.1 8.5 6.4 8.9 6.8 9.2 7.0 9.5 7.2 9.8 7.5 10.1 7.7 10.7 8.1 11.2 8.5
39.0 7.9 6.0 8.3 6.3 8.7 6.6 9.0 6.9 9.3 7.1 9.6 7.3 9.9 7.5 10.5 8.0 10.9 8.3
indoor air temp.
unit qutdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB
size airtemp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 1.4 8.3 12.0 8.7 125 9.2 13.0 9.5 13.4 9.8 13.8 10.1 14.2 10.4 15.1 11.0 15.8 11.5
12.0 11.3 8.2 11.9 8.7 125 9.1 12.9 9.4 13.4 9.7 13.7 10.0 14.1 10.3 15.0 10.9 15.7 11.4
14.0 1.2 8.2 11.8 8.6 12.4 9.0 12.8 9.4 13.3 9.7 13.7 10.0 14.1 10.3 14.9 10.9 15.6 11.4
16.0 11.1 8.1 11.7 8.6 12.3 9.0 12.7 9.3 13.2 9.6 13.6 9.9 14.0 10.2 14.8 10.8 15.5 11.3
18.0 11.1 8.1 11.6 8.5 12.2 8.9 12.6 9.2 13.1 9.5 13.5 9.8 13.8 10.1 14.7 10.7 15.3 11.2
20.0 11.0 8.0 11.5 8.4 121 8.8 12.5 9.2 13.0 9.5 13.3 9.7 13.7 10.0 14.5 10.6 15.2 11.1
21.0 10.9 8.0 11.5 8.4 121 8.8 12.5 9.1 12.9 9.4 13.3 9.7 13.7 10.0 14.5 10.6 15.1 11.0
1407 23.0 10.8 7.9 11.4 8.3 11.9 8.7 12.4 9.0 12.8 9.3 13.2 9.6 13.5 9.9 14.3 10.5 15.0 10.9
25.0 10.7 7.8 11.2 8.2 11.8 8.6 12.2 8.9 12.6 9.2 13.0 9.5 13.4 9.8 14.2 10.3 14.8 10.8
27.0 10.6 7.7 11.1 8.1 11.7 8.5 12.1 8.8 12.5 9.1 12.9 9.4 13.2 9.6 14.0 10.2 14.6 10.7
29.0 10.4 7.6 11.0 8.0 11.5 8.4 11.9 8.7 12.3 9.0 12.7 9.3 13.0 9.5 13.8 10.1 14.4 10.5
31.0 10.3 75 10.8 7.9 11.3 8.3 1.7 8.6 12.1 8.9 12.5 9.1 12.9 9.4 13.6 9.9 14.2 10.4
33.0 10.1 74 10.6 7.8 1.2 8.1 11.6 8.4 12.0 8.7 12.3 9.0 12.7 9.2 13.4 9.8 14.0 10.2
35.0 9.9 7.3 10.5 7.6 11.0 8.0 11.4 8.3 11.8 8.6 121 8.8 12.4 9.1 13.2 9.6 13.8 10.1
37.0 9.8 71 10.3 75 10.8 79 11.1 8.1 11.5 8.4 11.9 8.7 12.2 8.9 12.9 9.4 13.5 9.9
39.0 9.6 7.0 10.0 7.3 10.5 7.7 10.9 8.0 11.3 8.2 11.6 8.5 12.0 8.7 12.7 9.2 13.2 9.7

TC:Total Capacity [kW]
SHC:Sensible Heat Capacity [kW]
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Digital Inverter series 4

2-7-5. Part load performance

Combination
Indoor unit

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM567CTP-E
RAV-SM564AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 1500 290 1500 290
RATING 5000 1610 5300 1360
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10

40 Q 4630 4170 3710 3240 2780 2320 1850 1390 1390 1390
w 1760 1400 1120 890 710 540 420 320 320 320

35 Q 5000 4500 4000 3500 3000 2500 2000 1500 1500 1500
w 1610 1290 1030 820 650 500 380 290 290 290

30 Q 5270 4750 4220 3690 3170 2640 2110 1580 1580 1580
w 1450 1160 930 740 580 450 340 260 260 260

25 Q 5510 4960 4400 3850 3310 2760 2200 1650 1650 1650
w 1300 1040 830 660 520 400 310 230 230 230

20 Q 5660 5090 4530 3960 3400 2830 2260 1700 1700 1700
w 1160 930 740 590 470 360 270 210 210 210

Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10

15 Q 6330 5700 5070 4430 3800 3170 2540 1900 1790 1790

w 1440 1230 1020 830 670 530 410 320 310 310

10 Q 5750 5170 4600 4020 3450 2880 2300 1720 1630 1630

w 1390 1180 990 800 640 510 400 310 300 300

7 Q 5300 4770 4240 3710 3180 2650 2120 1590 1500 1500

w 1360 1160 970 790 630 500 390 300 290 290

5 Q 4080 3670 3270 2860 2450 2040 1640 1220 1160 1160

w 1170 1000 830 680 540 430 340 260 250 250

9 Q 3990 3590 3190 2790 2390 2000 1600 1200 1130 1130

w 1150 980 820 670 530 420 330 250 240 240

0 Q 3930 3540 3150 2750 2360 1970 1580 1180 1110 1110

w 1140 970 810 660 530 420 330 250 240 240

5 Q 3790 3410 3030 2650 2270 1900 1520 1140 1070 1070

w 1110 950 790 640 520 410 320 250 240 240

7 Q 3730 3360 2990 2610 2240 1870 1500 1120 1060 1060

w 1100 940 780 640 510 410 320 240 230 230

10 Q 3440 3100 2760 2410 2070 1720 1380 1030 980 980
w 1060 910 760 610 490 390 300 230 220 220

15 Q 2650 2390 2120 1860 1590 1330 1060 790 750 750
w 950 810 680 550 440 350 270 210 200 200
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Digital Inverter series 4

Combination

Indoor unit

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM807CTP-E
RAV-SM804AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 1500 290 1500 290
RATING 6900 2380 7700 2130
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10

40 Q 6510 5860 5210 4560 3910 3250 2610 1960 1420 1420

w 2600 2130 1680 1280 960 720 560 430 340 340

35 Q 6900 6210 5520 4830 4140 3450 2760 2070 1500 1500
w 2380 1950 1540 1170 880 660 510 390 290 290

30 Q 7290 6560 5840 5100 4380 3640 2920 2190 1590 1590

w 2170 1780 1400 1070 800 600 470 360 280 280

25 Q 7580 6820 6070 5310 4550 3790 3030 2280 1650 1650
w 1970 1610 1270 970 720 550 420 320 260 260

20 Q 7690 6920 6160 5380 4620 3840 3080 2310 1670 1670

w 1760 1450 1140 870 650 490 380 290 230 230

Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10

15 Q 9100 8190 7280 6370 5460 4560 3640 2730 1820 1780

w 2320 1940 1590 1280 1000 770 600 460 330 320

10 Q 8260 7440 6610 5780 4960 4130 3310 2470 1650 1610

w 2210 1860 1520 1220 950 740 570 440 310 300

7 Q 7700 6930 6160 5390 4620 3850 3080 2310 1540 1500

w 2130 1790 1460 1170 920 710 550 420 300 290

5 Q 5930 5340 4750 4150 3560 2970 2370 1780 1180 1160

w 1830 1530 1260 1010 790 610 470 360 260 250

9 Q 5800 5220 4640 4060 3480 2900 2320 1740 1160 1130

w 1800 1510 1240 990 780 600 470 360 250 240

0 Q 5710 5140 4570 4000 3430 2860 2290 1710 1140 1110

w 1790 1500 1230 980 770 600 460 350 250 240

5 Q 5510 4960 4410 3860 3310 2760 2200 1650 1100 1070

w 1740 1460 1200 960 750 580 450 340 250 240

7 Q 5420 4880 4340 3800 3250 2710 2170 1620 1080 1060

w 1730 1450 1190 950 740 580 450 340 240 230

10 Q 5010 4510 4010 3500 3000 2510 2000 1500 1000 980
w 1660 1390 1140 920 720 550 430 330 230 220

15 Q 3850 3470 3080 2700 2310 1930 1540 1150 770 750
w 1490 1240 1020 820 640 500 380 290 210 200
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Digital Inverter series 4

Combination

Indoor unit

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM1107CTP-E
RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 3000 600 3000 600
RATING 10000 3110 11200 2940
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 9470 8520 7580 6630 5680 4730 3790 2840 2840 2840
w 3380 2700 2190 1770 1420 1100 860 650 650 650
35 Q 10000 9000 8000 7000 6000 5000 4000 3000 3000 3000
w 3110 2480 2020 1630 1300 1010 790 600 600 600
30 Q 10480 9430 8390 7340 6290 5240 4190 3140 3140 3140
w 2820 2250 1830 1480 1180 920 720 540 540 540
25 Q 10880 9780 8710 7620 6530 5440 4350 3260 3260 3260
w 2570 2050 1670 1350 1070 840 650 500 500 500
20 Q 11170 10050 8940 7820 6700 5580 4470 3350 3350 3350
w 2320 1850 1500 1220 970 760 590 450 450 450
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 13410 12060 10730 9390 8050 6700 5360 4010 3600 3600
w 3230 2770 2330 1900 1520 1200 940 720 660 660
10 Q 12190 10950 9750 8530 7310 6090 4870 3640 3270 3270
w 3070 2640 2220 1810 1440 1140 900 690 630 630
7 Q 11200 10080 8960 7840 6720 5600 4480 3360 3000 3000
w 2940 2530 2120 1730 1380 1090 860 660 600 600
5 Q 8630 7760 6900 6040 5180 4310 3450 2580 2310 2310
w 2520 2170 1820 1490 1190 940 740 570 520 520
2 Q 8440 7580 6750 5900 5060 4210 3370 2520 2260 2260
w 2490 2140 1800 1470 1170 920 730 560 510 510
0 Q 8310 7470 6650 5820 4990 4150 3320 2490 2230 2230
w 2460 2120 1780 1450 1160 910 720 550 500 500
5 Q 8010 7200 6410 5610 4810 4000 3200 2400 2150 2150
w 2410 2070 1740 1420 1130 890 700 540 490 490
7 Q 7890 7090 6310 5520 4730 3940 3150 2360 2120 2120
w 2380 2050 1720 1400 1120 880 700 540 490 490
10 Q 7280 6550 5830 5100 4370 3640 2910 2180 1950 1950
w 2290 1970 1660 1350 1080 850 670 520 470 470
15 Q 5600 5040 4480 3920 3360 2800 2240 1680 1500 1500
w 2050 1760 1480 1210 960 760 600 460 420 420
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Digital Inverter series 4 Engineering Data Book

Combination

Indoor unit RAV-SM1407CTP-E

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 3000 600 3000 600
RATING 12100 4420 12800 3430
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 11460 10310 9170 8030 6880 5730 4590 3440 2840 2840
w 4810 3880 3050 2340 1770 1340 1020 760 650 650
35 Q 12100 10890 9680 8470 7260 6050 4840 3630 3000 3000
w 4420 3570 2800 2150 1630 1230 940 700 600 600
30 Q 12680 11410 10140 8880 7610 6340 5080 3810 3140 3140
w 4010 3240 2540 1950 1480 1120 850 640 540 540
25 Q 13160 11840 10530 9220 7900 6580 5270 3960 3260 3260
w 3650 2950 2310 1770 1350 1020 780 580 500 500
20 Q 13520 12160 10810 9470 8120 6760 5410 4060 3350 3350
w 3290 2660 2090 1600 1210 920 700 520 450 450
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 15330 13800 12260 10730 9180 7660 6140 4600 3590 3590
w 3760 3170 2640 2170 1750 1390 1070 810 660 660
10 Q 13930 12530 11140 9740 8340 6960 5580 4180 3260 3260
w 3580 3010 2510 2060 1670 1320 1020 770 630 630
7 Q 12800 11520 10240 8960 7680 6400 5120 3840 3000 3000
w 3430 2890 2400 1980 1600 1260 970 730 600 600
5 Q 9860 8870 7880 6900 5910 4930 3950 2960 2310 2310
w 2940 2480 2060 1700 1370 1080 840 630 520 520
2 Q 9640 8680 7710 6750 5780 4820 3860 2890 2260 2260
w 2900 2440 2030 1670 1350 1070 820 620 510 510
0 Q 9500 8550 7600 6650 5690 4750 3810 2850 2230 2230
w 2870 2420 2010 1660 1340 1060 820 620 500 500
5 Q 9160 8240 7320 6410 5480 4580 3670 2750 2150 2150
w 2810 2360 1970 1620 1310 1030 800 600 490 490
7 Q 9020 8110 7210 6310 5400 4510 3610 2710 2110 2110
w 2780 2340 1950 1600 1290 1020 790 590 490 490
10 Q 8330 7490 6650 5820 4990 4160 3330 2500 1950 1950
w 2680 2250 1870 1540 1250 990 760 570 470 470
15 Q 6400 5760 5120 4480 3840 3200 2570 1920 1500 1500
w 2390 2010 1680 1380 1110 880 680 510 420 420

73




Digital Inverter series 4

Combination

Indoor unit

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM567CTP-E x 2 (Twin)

RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 3000 600 3000 600
RATING 10000 3110 11200 2940
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 9470 8520 7580 6630 5680 4730 3790 2840 2840 2840
w 3380 2700 2190 1770 1420 1100 860 650 650 650
35 Q 10000 9000 8000 7000 6000 5000 4000 3000 3000 3000
w 3110 2480 2020 1630 1300 1010 790 600 600 600
30 Q 10480 9430 8390 7340 6290 5240 4190 3140 3140 3140
w 2820 2250 1830 1480 1180 920 720 540 540 540
25 Q 10880 9780 8710 7620 6530 5440 4350 3260 3260 3260
w 2570 2050 1670 1350 1070 840 650 500 500 500
20 Q 11170 10050 8940 7820 6700 5580 4470 3350 3350 3350
w 2320 1850 1500 1220 970 760 590 450 450 450
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 13410 12060 10730 9390 8050 6700 5360 4010 3600 3600
w 3230 2770 2330 1900 1520 1200 940 720 660 660
10 Q 12190 10950 9750 8530 7310 6090 4870 3640 3270 3270
w 3070 2640 2220 1810 1440 1140 900 690 630 630
7 Q 11200 10080 8960 7840 6720 5600 4480 3360 3000 3000
w 2940 2530 2120 1730 1380 1090 860 660 600 600
5 Q 8630 7760 6900 6040 5180 4310 3450 2580 2310 2310
w 2520 2170 1820 1490 1190 940 740 570 520 520
2 Q 8440 7580 6750 5900 5060 4210 3370 2520 2260 2260
w 2490 2140 1800 1470 1170 920 730 560 510 510
0 Q 8310 7470 6650 5820 4990 4150 3320 2490 2230 2230
w 2460 2120 1780 1450 1160 910 720 550 500 500
5 Q 8010 7200 6410 5610 4810 4000 3200 2400 2150 2150
w 2410 2070 1740 1420 1130 890 700 540 490 490
7 Q 7890 7090 6310 5520 4730 3940 3150 2360 2120 2120
w 2380 2050 1720 1400 1120 880 700 540 490 490
10 Q 7280 6550 5830 5100 4370 3640 2910 2180 1950 1950
w 2290 1970 1660 1350 1080 850 670 520 470 470
15 Q 5600 5040 4480 3920 3360 2800 2240 1680 1500 1500
w 2050 1760 1480 1210 960 760 600 460 420 420
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Digital Inverter series 4 Engineering Data Book

Combination

Indoor unit RAV-SM807CTP-E x 2 (Twin)

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 3000 600 3000 600
RATING 12100 4420 12800 3430
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 11460 10310 9170 8030 6880 5730 4590 3440 2840 2840
w 4810 3880 3050 2340 1770 1340 1020 760 650 650
35 Q 12100 10890 9680 8470 7260 6050 4840 3630 3000 3000
w 4420 3570 2800 2150 1630 1230 940 700 600 600
30 Q 12680 11410 10140 8880 7610 6340 5080 3810 3140 3140
w 4010 3240 2540 1950 1480 1120 850 640 540 540
25 Q 13160 11840 10530 9220 7900 6580 5270 3960 3260 3260
w 3650 2950 2310 1770 1350 1020 780 580 500 500
20 Q 13520 12160 10810 9470 8120 6760 5410 4060 3350 3350
w 3290 2660 2090 1600 1210 920 700 520 450 450
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 15330 13800 12260 10730 9180 7660 6140 4600 3590 3590
w 3760 3170 2640 2170 1750 1390 1070 810 660 660
10 Q 13930 12530 11140 9740 8340 6960 5580 4180 3260 3260
w 3580 3010 2510 2060 1670 1320 1020 770 630 630
7 Q 12800 11520 10240 8960 7680 6400 5120 3840 3000 3000
w 3430 2890 2400 1980 1600 1260 970 730 600 600
5 Q 9860 8870 7880 6900 5910 4930 3950 2960 2310 2310
w 2940 2480 2060 1700 1370 1080 840 630 520 520
2 Q 9640 8680 7710 6750 5780 4820 3860 2890 2260 2260
w 2900 2440 2030 1670 1350 1070 820 620 510 510
0 Q 9500 8550 7600 6650 5690 4750 3810 2850 2230 2230
w 2870 2420 2010 1660 1340 1060 820 620 500 500
5 Q 9160 8240 7320 6410 5480 4580 3670 2750 2150 2150
w 2810 2360 1970 1620 1310 1030 800 600 490 490
7 Q 9020 8110 7210 6310 5400 4510 3610 2710 2110 2110
w 2780 2340 1950 1600 1290 1020 790 590 490 490
10 Q 8330 7490 6650 5820 4990 4160 3330 2500 1950 1950
w 2680 2250 1870 1540 1250 990 760 570 470 470
15 Q 6400 5760 5120 4480 3840 3200 2570 1920 1500 1500
w 2390 2010 1680 1380 1110 880 680 510 420 420
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Digital Inverter series 4

2-7-6. Air throw distance chart

RAV-SM567CTP-E
Cooling

(Louver position : F2)
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RAV-SM1107CTP-E

Ceiling height (m)

Ceiling height (m)

RAV-SM1407CTP-E
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Ceiling height (m)
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Horizonal distance (m)
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2-7-7. Sound characteristics (NC curve)

Digital Inverter series 4

Engineering Data Book

RAV-SM567CTP-E
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2-8. High Wall Type (6 series)

2-8-1.
2-8-2.
2-8-3.
2-8-4.
2-8-5.
2-8-6.
2-8-7.

Specifications
Dimension

Wiring diagrams
Sensible capacity table
Part load performance
Air throw distance chart

Sound characteristics (NC curve)
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Digital Inverter series 4

2-8-1. Specifications

<Single type>

Engineering Data Book

Model Indoor unit RAV-SM 566KRT-E 806KRT-E
Outdoor unit RAV-SM 564AT(J)P-E 804AT(J)P-E

Cooling capacity (kW) 5.0(1.5-5.6) 6.7 (1.5-7.0)

Heating capacity (kW) 5.3(1.5-6.3) 7.7(1.5-9.0)

Power supply

1 phase 220V — 240V/50Hz, 1 phase 220V/60Hz

Running current  (A) 7.78-7.13 11.43-10.48
_ Power (KW) 1.66 2.44
Cooling consumption
Power factor (%) 97 97
] EER 3.01 275
Electrical Running current  (A) 7.26 - 6.66 12.23 -11.21
characteristics 5
, ower (kW) 1.55 2.61
Heating consumption
Power factor (%) 97 97
COP 3.42 2.95
Maximum current (A) 12.3 15.5
Appearance |Main unit Pure white
Height (mm) 320
Outer . . -
} . Main unit Width (mm) 1050
dimension
Depth (mm) 228
Total weight Main unit (kg) 12
Fan Cross flow fan
Fan unit Standard air flow |H/M/L (m*/min.) 14.0/12.5/11.0 17.0/12.5/11.0
Motor (W) 30
Controller WH-L11SE
Gas side (mm) 12.7 15.9
Connecting pipe Liquid side (mm) 6.4 9.5
Drain port (mm) VP16
Sound pressure level H/M/L (dB-A) 42/39/36 47/41/36
Sound power level H/M/L (dB-A) 57/54/51 62/56/51

*1 : The cooling capacities and electrical characteristics are measured under the conditions specified by JIS B 8615 based on the reference piping. The

reference piping consists of 5 m of main piping and 2.5 m of branch piping connected with 0 meter height.

*2 : The sound level are measured in an anechoic chamber in accordance with JIS B 8616. Normally, the values measured in the actual operating
environment become larger than the indicated values due to the effects of external sound.

Note :

Rated conditions  Cooling : Indoor air temperature 27°C DB/19°C WB, Outdoor air temperature 35°C DB
Heating : Indoor air temperature 20°C DB, Outdoor air temperature 7°C DB/6°C WB
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<Twin type>

Engineering Data Book

Indoor unit 1 RAV-SM 566KRT-E 806KRT-E
Model Indoor unit 2 RAV-SM 566KRT-E 806KRT-E
Outdoor unit RAV-SM 1104AT(J)P-E 1404AT(J)P-E
Cooling capacity (kW) 10.0 (3.0-11.2) 12.1 (3.0-13.0)
Heating capacity (kW) 11.2 (3.0-12.5) 12.8 (3.0 - 16.0)
Power supply 1 phase 220 — 240V/50Hz, 1 phase 220V/60Hz
Running current (A) 15.14 - 13.87 22.78 —20.88
_ Power (KW) 3.13 4.71
Cooling consumption
Power factor (%) 94 94
) EER 3.19 2.57
Electrical Running current  (A) 14.46 — 13.25 18.38 — 16.84
characteristics
_ Power (KW) 2.99 3.80
Heating consumption
Power factor (%) 94 94
COP 3.75 3.37
Maximum current (A) 20.3 22.8
Indoor unit
Fan unit Fan Cross flow fan
Standard air flow | H/M/L (m3/min.) 14.0/12.5/11.0 17.0/12.5/11.0
Motor (W) 30
Sound pressure level H/M/L (dB-A) 42/39/36 47/41/36
Sound power level H/M/L (dB-A) 57/54/51 62/56/51
Outdoor unit
Standard length (m) 7.5
Max. total length (m) 50
Sy sogim @1mto50m)
. . Outdoor lower (m) 30
Height difference 15 ioor higher —(m) 30
Fan Propeller fan
Fan unit Standard air flow (m3/min.) 68 70
Motor (W) 100
) Main (mm) 15.9
Connecting Gas side Sub (mm) 12.7
pipe o Main (mm) 9.5
Liquid side Sub (mm) 64
Sound pressure level Cooling/Heating (dB-A) 53/54 54/55
Sound power level Cooling/Heating (dB-<A) 70/71 70/71

*1 : The cooling capacities and electrical characteristics are measured under the conditions specified by JIS B 8615 based on the reference piping. The
reference piping consists of 5 m of main piping and 2.5 m of branch piping connected with 0 meter height.

*2 : The sound level are measured in an anechoic chamber in accordance with JIS B 8616. Normally, the values measured in the actual operating
environment become larger than the indicated values due to the effects of external sound.

Note :
Rated conditions

Cooling : Indoor air temperature 27°C DB/19°C WB, Outdoor air temperature 35°C DB

Heating : Indoor air temperature 20°C DB, Outdoor air temperature 7°C DB/6°C WB
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2-8-2. Dimension

RAV-SM566KRT-E
1050
Front panel iri
Air filter Air inlet 228
0 0
R S R
(3]
50 1
N~ Knock out system Heat exchanqer Knock out system N~
- —
& \ g .
. -
A m [ ]
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132 568 200 150 )
i ® [
S| il T i ligyil sl [+2]
Y 1 1 e
0a ]
0a —
00
at il = 82 26
s = T
\ I s e e— | Remote controller holder
. Connecting pipe 0.49m
Installation plate hanger & 6.35mm
Connecting pipe 0.34m .
2 12.7mm Drain hose 0.5m
132 786 132 Space required for installation and servicing
235 235
Z %
215 215 /
85 H 23 @E
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s@‘ sete] [° ®é5 B C
I = -
of o ) i %
"~ o
) ! <+
Q = ,,7\,, ,
‘c ‘ 7/ L Distance Comments
CO W 4* A | 50mm or more
Hanger Hanger B | 850mm or more For exchange of cross flow fan
47 215.5 262.5 2625 153.5 | 109 C|170mm or more
\
Center line Instrallation plate outline Unitmm
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RAV-SM806KRT-E
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L =] =2 =] =] H
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2-8-3. Wiring diagrams

RAV-SM566KRT-E, RAV-SM806KRT-E
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2-8-4. Sensible capacity table
Digital Inverter series 4 Sensible Heat Capacity : RAV-SM***KRT-E

indoor air temp.

unit outdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB
size airtemp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 4.7 3.4 4.9 3.6 5.2 3.7 5.4 3.9 5.6 4.0 5.7 4.1 5.9 42 6.2 4.5 6.5 47
12.0 4.7 3.4 4.9 35 5.2 3.7 5.3 3.8 5.5 4.0 5.7 4.1 5.8 4.2 6.2 4.5 6.5 4.7
14.0 4.6 3.3 4.9 3.5 5.1 3.7 5.3 3.8 5.5 3.9 5.6 4.1 5.8 4.2 6.1 44 6.4 4.6
16.0 4.6 3.3 4.8 3.5 5.1 3.7 5.3 3.8 5.4 3.9 5.6 4.0 5.8 42 6.1 44 6.4 4.6
18.0 4.6 3.3 4.8 35 5.0 3.6 5.2 3.8 5.4 3.9 5.6 4.0 5.7 4.1 6.1 44 6.3 46
20.0 45 3.3 4.8 3.4 5.0 3.6 5.2 3.7 5.4 3.9 55 4.0 5.7 4.1 6.0 4.3 6.3 45
21.0 45 3.2 4.7 3.4 5.0 3.6 5.2 3.7 5.3 3.8 55 4.0 5.6 4.1 6.0 4.3 6.3 45
566 23.0 45 3.2 4.7 3.4 4.9 35 5.1 3.7 5.3 3.8 5.4 3.9 5.6 4.0 5.9 4.3 6.2 45
25.0 4.4 3.2 4.6 3.3 4.9 3.5 5.0 3.6 5.2 3.8 5.4 3.9 5.5 4.0 5.9 4.2 6.1 44
27.0 44 3.1 4.6 3.3 4.8 3.5 5.0 3.6 5.2 3.7 5.3 3.8 5.5 3.9 5.8 4.2 6.0 44
29.0 4.3 3.1 45 3.3 4.8 3.4 4.9 3.5 5.1 3.7 52 3.8 5.4 3.9 5.7 4.1 6.0 43
31.0 42 3.1 45 3.2 47 3.4 4.9 3.5 5.0 3.6 5.2 3.7 5.3 3.8 5.6 4.1 5.9 42
33.0 42 3.0 4.4 3.2 4.6 3.3 4.8 3.4 49 3.6 5.1 3.7 5.2 3.8 55 4.0 5.8 4.2
35.0 4.1 3.0 4.3 3.1 45 3.3 4.7 3.4 49 3.5 5.0 3.6 5.1 3.7 5.4 3.9 5.7 4.1
37.0 4.0 2.9 4.2 3.1 44 3.2 4.6 3.3 4.8 3.4 4.9 3.5 5.0 3.6 5.3 3.8 5.6 4.0
39.0 3.9 2.8 4.2 3.0 4.4 3.1 4.5 3.2 4.7 3.4 4.8 3.5 4.9 3.6 5.2 3.8 5.5 3.9
indoor air temp.
unit outdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB
size airtemp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 6.3 44 6.6 4.6 6.9 4.9 7.2 5.0 7.4 5.2 7.7 5.4 7.9 5.5 8.3 5.9 8.7 6.1
12.0 6.3 44 6.6 4.6 6.9 4.8 7.1 5.0 7.4 5.2 7.6 5.3 7.8 5.5 8.3 5.8 8.7 6.1
14.0 6.2 44 6.5 4.6 6.9 4.8 7.1 5.0 7.3 5.2 7.6 5.3 7.8 5.5 8.2 5.8 8.6 6.0
16.0 6.2 4.3 6.5 4.6 6.8 4.8 7.1 4.9 7.3 5.1 7.5 53 7.7 5.4 8.2 5.7 8.6 6.0
18.0 6.1 4.3 6.4 45 6.8 4.7 7.0 4.9 7.2 5.1 75 5.2 7.7 5.4 8.1 5.7 8.5 6.0
20.0 6.1 4.3 6.4 45 6.7 47 6.9 4.9 7.2 5.0 74 5.2 7.6 5.3 8.1 5.6 8.4 5.9
21.0 6.0 4.2 6.4 45 6.7 4.7 6.9 4.8 7.1 5.0 7.4 5.2 7.6 5.3 8.0 5.6 8.4 5.9
806 23.0 6.0 4.2 6.3 44 6.6 4.6 6.8 4.8 7.1 5.0 7.3 5.1 7.5 5.3 7.9 5.6 8.3 5.8
25.0 5.9 4.2 6.2 44 6.5 4.6 6.8 4.7 7.0 4.9 7.2 5.1 7.4 5.2 7.8 55 8.2 5.8
27.0 5.8 4.1 6.1 4.3 6.5 4.5 6.7 4.7 6.9 4.8 7.1 5.0 7.3 5.1 7.8 5.4 8.1 5.7
29.0 5.8 4.0 6.1 4.3 6.4 45 6.6 4.6 6.8 4.8 7.0 4.9 7.2 5.1 7.6 54 8.0 5.6
31.0 5.7 4.0 6.0 42 6.3 44 6.5 46 6.7 47 6.9 4.9 7.1 5.0 7.5 5.3 7.9 5.5
33.0 5.6 3.9 5.9 4.1 6.2 43 6.4 4.5 6.6 4.6 6.8 4.8 7.0 49 7.4 5.2 7.8 5.4
35.0 55 3.9 5.8 4.1 6.1 43 6.3 4.4 6.5 4.6 6.7 4.7 6.9 4.8 7.3 5.1 7.6 5.4
37.0 5.4 3.8 5.7 4.0 6.0 42 6.2 4.3 6.4 45 6.6 4.6 6.8 4.7 7.2 5.0 7.5 5.3
39.0 5.3 3.7 5.6 3.9 5.8 4.1 6.0 4.2 6.3 4.4 6.4 4.5 6.6 4.6 7.0 4.9 7.3 5.1

TC: Total Capacity [kW]
SHC: Sensible Heat Capacity [kW]
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2-8-5. Part load performance

Combination
Indoor unit

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM566KRT-E
RAV-SM564AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 1500 300 1500 300
RATING 5000 1660 5300 1550
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 4630 4170 3710 3240 2780 2320 1850 1390 1390 1390
w 1820 1450 1160 920 730 560 430 330 330 330
35 Q 5000 4500 4000 3500 3000 2500 2000 1500 1500 1500
w 1660 1330 1060 840 670 510 390 300 300 300
30 Q 5270 4750 4220 3690 3170 2640 2110 1580 1580 1580
w 1490 1190 950 760 600 460 350 270 270 270
25 Q 5510 4960 4400 3850 3310 2760 2200 1650 1650 1650
w 1340 1070 860 680 540 410 320 240 240 240
20 Q 5660 5090 4530 3960 3400 2830 2260 1700 1700 1700
w 1200 960 770 610 480 370 280 220 220 220
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 6330 5700 5070 4430 3800 3170 2540 1900 1790 1790
w 1640 1400 1170 950 750 590 440 330 320 320
10 Q 5750 5170 4600 4020 3450 2880 2300 1720 1630 1630
w 1580 1350 1130 920 730 560 430 320 310 310
7 Q 5300 4770 4240 3710 3180 2650 2120 1590 1500 1500
w 1550 1320 1100 900 710 550 420 310 300 300
5 Q 4080 3670 3270 2860 2450 2040 1640 1220 1160 1160
w 1330 1140 950 770 610 480 360 270 260 260
9 Q 3990 3590 3190 2790 2390 2000 1600 1200 1130 1130
w 1310 1120 930 760 600 470 350 260 250 250
0 Q 3930 3540 3150 2750 2360 1970 1580 1180 1110 1110
w 1300 1110 930 750 600 460 350 260 250 250
5 Q 3790 3410 3030 2650 2270 1900 1520 1140 1070 1070
w 1270 1080 900 730 580 450 340 260 250 250
7 Q 3730 3360 2990 2610 2240 1870 1500 1120 1060 1060
w 1260 1070 890 730 580 450 340 250 240 240
10 Q 3440 3100 2760 2410 2070 1720 1380 1030 980 980
w 1210 1030 860 700 560 430 330 240 230 230
15 Q 2650 2390 2120 1860 1590 1330 1060 790 750 750
w 1080 920 770 630 500 390 290 220 210 210
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Combination

Indoor unit

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM806KRT-E
RAV-SM804AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 1500 310 1500 310
RATING 6700 2440 7700 2610
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 6330 5690 5060 4430 3800 3160 2530 1900 1420 1420
w 2660 2170 1710 1300 980 740 580 440 340 340
35 Q 6700 6030 5360 4690 4020 3350 2680 2010 1500 1500
w 2440 1990 1560 1200 900 680 530 400 310 310
30 Q 7080 6370 5670 4960 4250 3540 2830 2130 1590 1590
w 2220 1810 1420 1090 820 620 480 370 280 280
25 Q 7360 6620 5890 5150 4420 3680 2950 2210 1650 1650
w 2010 1640 1290 990 740 560 440 330 260 260
20 Q 7470 6720 5980 5230 4480 3740 2990 2240 1670 1670
w 1810 1470 1160 890 670 500 390 300 230 230
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)

temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 9100 8190 7280 6370 5460 4560 3640 2730 1820 1780

w 2840 2380 1950 1570 1220 930 700 510 350 340
10 Q 8260 7440 6610 5780 4960 4130 3310 2470 1650 1610

w 2710 2270 1860 1490 1170 890 670 480 330 320
7 Q 7700 6930 6160 5390 4620 3850 3080 2310 1540 1500

w 2610 2190 1790 1440 1120 860 640 470 320 310
5 Q 5930 5340 4750 4150 3560 2970 2370 1780 1180 1160

w 2240 1880 1540 1230 960 740 550 400 280 270
2 Q 5800 5220 4640 4060 3480 2900 2320 1740 1160 1130

w 2210 1850 1520 1220 950 730 540 390 270 260

0 Q 5710 5140 4570 4000 3430 2860 2290 1710 1140 1110

w 2190 1830 1500 1200 940 720 540 390 270 260
5 Q 5510 4960 4410 3860 3310 2760 2200 1650 1100 1070

w 2140 1790 1470 1180 920 700 520 380 260 250
7 Q 5420 4880 4340 3800 3250 2710 2170 1620 1080 1060

w 2110 1770 1450 1160 910 690 520 380 260 250

10 Q 5010 4510 4010 3500 3000 2510 2000 1500 1000 980
w 2040 1710 1400 1120 880 670 500 360 250 240

15 Q 3850 3470 3080 2700 2310 1930 1540 1150 770 750
w 1820 1530 1250 1000 780 600 450 330 220 210
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Combination

Indoor unit

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM566KRT-E x 2 (Twin)
RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 3000 600 3000 600
RATING 10000 3130 11200 2990
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 9470 8520 7580 6630 5680 4730 3780 2840 2840 2840
w 3400 2720 2210 1790 1430 1110 860 650 650 650
35 Q 10000 9000 8000 7000 6000 5000 4000 3000 3000 3000
w 3130 2500 2030 1640 1310 1020 790 600 600 600
30 Q 10480 9430 8390 7340 6290 5240 4190 3140 3140 3140
w 2840 2270 1840 1490 1190 930 720 540 540 540
25 Q 10880 9780 8710 7620 6530 5440 4340 3260 3260 3260
w 2580 2060 1680 1360 1080 840 650 500 500 500
20 Q 11170 10050 8940 7820 6700 5580 4460 3350 3350 3350
w 2330 1860 1510 1220 980 760 590 450 450 450
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 13410 12060 10730 9390 8050 6700 5360 4010 3600 3600
w 3280 2820 2370 1930 1540 1210 940 720 660 660
10 Q 12190 10950 9750 8530 7310 6090 4870 3640 3270 3270
w 3120 2680 2250 1840 1470 1150 900 690 630 630
7 Q 11200 10080 8960 7840 6720 5600 4480 3360 3000 3000
w 2990 2570 2160 1760 1410 1100 860 660 600 600
5 Q 8630 7760 6900 6040 5180 4310 3450 2580 2310 2310
w 2570 2210 1850 1510 1210 950 740 570 520 520
2 Q 8440 7580 6750 5900 5060 4210 3370 2520 2260 2260
w 2530 2180 1830 1490 1190 930 730 560 510 510
0 Q 8310 7470 6650 5820 4990 4150 3320 2490 2230 2230
w 2510 2150 1810 1480 1180 920 720 550 500 500
5 Q 8010 7200 6410 5610 4810 4000 3200 2400 2150 2150
w 2450 2100 1770 1440 1150 900 700 540 490 490
7 Q 7890 7090 6310 5520 4730 3940 3150 2360 2120 2120
w 2420 2080 1750 1430 1140 890 700 540 490 490
10 Q 7280 6550 5830 5100 4370 3640 2910 2180 1950 1950
w 2330 2010 1680 1370 1100 860 670 520 470 470
15 Q 5600 5040 4480 3920 3360 2800 2240 1680 1500 1500
w 2080 1790 1510 1230 980 770 600 460 420 420
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Combination

Indoor unit

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM806KRT-E x 2 (Twin)
RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 3000 600 3000 600
RATING 12100 4710 12800 3800
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 11460 10310 9170 8030 6880 5730 4590 3440 2840 2840
w 5120 4140 3250 2490 1890 1420 1060 780 650 650
35 Q 12100 10890 9680 8470 7260 6050 4840 3630 3000 3000
w 4710 3810 2980 2290 1740 1310 980 720 600 600
30 Q 12680 11410 10140 8880 7610 6340 5080 3810 3140 3140
w 4270 3450 2710 2080 1580 1190 890 650 540 540
25 Q 13160 11840 10530 9220 7900 6580 5270 3960 3260 3260
w 3880 3140 2460 1890 1440 1080 810 600 500 500
20 Q 13520 12160 10810 9470 8120 6760 5410 4060 3350 3350
w 3510 2840 2220 1710 1300 980 730 540 450 450
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 15330 13800 12260 10730 9180 7660 6140 4600 3590 3590
w 4170 3510 2920 2400 1940 1540 1160 830 660 660
10 Q 13930 12530 11140 9740 8340 6960 5580 4180 3260 3260
w 3970 3340 2780 2290 1850 1460 1110 790 630 630
7 Q 12800 11520 10240 8960 7680 6400 5120 3840 3000 3000
w 3800 3200 2660 2190 1770 1400 1060 760 600 600
5 Q 9860 8870 7880 6900 5910 4930 3950 2960 2310 2310
w 3260 2740 2280 1880 1520 1200 910 650 520 520
2 Q 9640 8680 7710 6750 5780 4820 3860 2890 2260 2260
w 3220 2710 2250 1850 1500 1190 900 640 510 510
0 Q 9500 8550 7600 6650 5690 4750 3810 2850 2230 2230
w 3180 2680 2230 1840 1480 1170 890 640 500 500
5 Q 9160 8240 7320 6410 5480 4580 3670 2750 2150 2150
w 3110 2620 2180 1790 1450 1150 870 620 490 490
7 Q 9020 8110 7210 6310 5400 4510 3610 2710 2110 2110
w 3080 2590 2160 1770 1430 1130 860 620 490 490
10 Q 8330 7490 6650 5820 4990 4160 3330 2500 1950 1950
w 2960 2490 2080 1710 1380 1090 830 590 470 470
15 Q 6400 5760 5120 4480 3840 3200 2570 1920 1500 1500
w 2650 2230 1860 1530 1230 980 740 530 420 420
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2-8-6. Air throw distance chart

RAV-SM566KRT-E
Cooling Heating
2.IJ 241J
3.%3
- ~25m -
E 2 E 2
z 2.0m/ \ = Bls
2 k=)
E \b xw T
om/s
~—_
\ \.0
1 1.0m/s 1 NI
\_
1.9m
0.5m/s
1.0mls 0.5m/s|
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 0 1 2 4
Horizontal distance (m) Horizontal distance (m)
RAV-SM806KRT-E
Cooling Heating
ZIIJ 24/J
3.5m/s] !
RSN
K wnl \ — ©
T T
3. DNV
1.5m/s 1 X 5
! ~J
2.0
1.0m/s nﬁ
0.5m/s \\—/
' 1.5m 1 Ohws A15M/s
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 0 1 3 4
Horizontal distance (m)

2
Horizontal distance (m)
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2-8-7. Sound characteristics (NC curve)

Engineering Data Book
R

im
1m
Microphone o
RAV-SM566KRT-E RAV-SM806KRT-E
Fan tap H M L Fan tap H M L
Sound pressure Sound pressure
level (dB(A)) 42 39 36 level (dB(A)) 47 41 36

dB)
()]
o

Octave band sound pressure level (

70

125 250 500 1000 2000
Octave band center frequency (Hz)

4000

800

70

[«2]
o
T T

50 F
40

30 [

Octave band sound pressure level (dB)

N
o
T —TT

10

L hearinq for contirihuou noise

i

63 125

250

Octave band center frequency (Hz)

500 1000 2000 4000 800
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3. Outdoor Unit

3-1. Specifications

3-2. Dimension

3-3. Wiring diagrams

3-4. Refrigerant cycle diagram

3-5. Sound characteristics (NC curve)

3-6. Connecting pipe length and lift difference between
indoor units vs. capacity correction value
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3-1. Specifications

Engineering Data Book

Model | Outdoor unit RAV-SM 564AT(J)P-E 804AT(J)P-E | 1104AT(J)P-E | 1404AT(J)P-E
Power supply 1 phase 220V — 240V/5OH2, 1 phase 220V/60Hz
(Power exclusive to outdoor is required.)
Type Hermetic compressor
Compressor |Motor (kW) 1.1 1.6 2.5 3.0
Pole 4 4 4 4
Refrigerant charged (kg) 1.1 1.7 2.8 2.8
Refrigerant control Pulse motor valve
Standard length (m) 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5
Min. length (m) 5 5 5 5
Inter Max. total length (m) 30 30 50 50
connecting Additional refrigerant charge 20g/m 40g/m 40g/m 40g/m
pipe under long piping connector (21m to 30m) (21m to 30m) (31m to 50m) (31m to 50m)
) ) Outdoor lower (m) 30 30 30 30
Height difference -
Outdoor higher (m) 30 30 30 30
Height (mm) 550 550 890 890
c?iumt;sion Width (mm) 780 780 900 900
Depth (mm) 290 290 320 320
Appearance Silky shade (Muncel 1Y 8.5/0.5)
Total weight (kg) 40 44 | 68 | 68
Heat exchanger Finned tube
Fan Propeller fan
Fan unit Standard air flow (m3min.) 40 45 68 70
Motor (W) 43 43 100 100
Connecting Gas side (mm) 12.7 15.9 15.9 15.9
pipe Liquid side (mm) 6.4 9.5 9.5 9.5
Sound pressure level Cooling/Heating (dB-A) 46/48 48/52 53/54 54/55
Sound power level Cooling/Heating (dB-A) 63/65 65/69 70/71 70/71
Outside air temperature, Cooling (°C) 46 to -15°C
Outside air temperature, Heating (°C) 15to -15°C
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3-2. Dimension

RAV-SM564AT(J)P-E
RAV-SM804AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Drain hole(dia.25)

Al 600 90
. egs
Drain hole
(2-dia.20x 88 long hole) gl J OS.ﬁ 25, 9 gy 2-dia.11x 14 U-shape hole
L © /I ™ I (For dia.8-dia.10 anchor bolts)

= f Q\ | k‘é/ Refrigerant pipe

S5 |8 = ! > Connecting pipe port

folte) ‘é_ -[— Y — 1' — 9" —]— (dia.12.7 flare at gas side)

oles gle g =T | Refrigerant pipe
913 2 2 8 2 &3 _!_ -] Connecting pipe port

2 © S S _]_ (dia.6.4 flare at liquid side)

55 |8 - |

= 5] : ] 8-dia.6 hole

Blegs—™ —’ | (For fixing outdoor unit)
N~
o~
2-dia.11x 14 long hole
(For dia.8-dia.10 anchor bolts)
69.5 147 483 257 157 _ 79
N S
| © 1
o m (T
1
2
[ L] =
iz
3 33 | [ 140
(}
8 3 R, 2\ 25 31 143
NS Fl22
N -
L 1) L = = b
- = . oA
L =
© w| o 32
& o T 1
780 / 69

Discharge guard

Space required for service

2-dia.11x14 U-shape hole

Discharge guide mounting hole
(4-dia.4.5 embossing)

Earth terminal

(For dia.8-dia.10 anchor bolt) } 600 |
| Suction port ‘
150 or more (
- __t T 777 300 or more
1

320

port

"~ “Product )
external line
dia.11x 14 U-shape hole

320

$— I
500 or more J [ I
Discharge

600
e
S Product
® _ _external line
R15 &
2-dia.6 hole

) (Minimum
external line_| gistance up to wall)
2-dia.11x 14 long hole

(For dia.8-dia.10 anchor bolt)

4 _|dia. 11 14 long hole
600

Details of A legs

Details of B legs (Unit:mm)
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380 Drain hole(dia. 25)
to) 200 __,60 .
= Air inlet B legs
: & port L e
Q| Airinlet <= _‘!f"_" == 7
ol port] .z Q 3|2 12
Baof  o[? @y 00—
b m_ 75| €F> =1 TI_ ”n\‘\
! v ! ) ot )
® | ‘ dibed) <Y
i s's: : T T e\ A
O Sgﬂounet %/ Mounting bolt hole /éMounting bolt
o] i i -
‘,:. 353 20 A legs, 39 (dia. 12x17 long hole) (dia. 12x17 U-shape hole)
: Detailes of A legs Details of B legs
Drain hole(dia. 20x88) 150 600 96
900
52 550 320
Refrigerant pipe
. Py . connecting port .
a (dia. 9.5 flare at liquid side)
30
M Refrigerant pipe M

connecting port
(dia. 15.9 flare at gas side)

890

581
534

2

B § <
|| o, I3
i ‘(9 . Y 3 °| .

oy =
60 178 78| 178 8q|| 18 1811180
68| 518 135 15
327 G 400
4 83, _7
o
N ©
Knockout for downward piping
Z views
—- ] Name Note
Refrigerant piping hole
Indoor/Outdoor unit e
connecting wire inlet hole
&= @ Power supply inlet hole dia. 38 Knockout hole
NT )
0 hY
o, L
[Te) 3 x >
w0 by B o
12 _|l64 (Unit: mm)
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3-3. Wiring diagrams

RAV-SM564AT(J)P-E

RAV-SM804AT(J)P-E
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3-4. Refrigerant cycle diagram

RAV-SM564AT(J)P-E

< Packed valve Packed valve <
4> Outer dia. @A Outer dia. @B 4>
Pressure TO sensor PMV
TS sen'_&%or switch o (Pulse Motor Valve)
3 2-step muffler TL sensor (DPF(S01)1.8C-15)
@19 .05 x 200L =
TD sensor
r—[ N Strainer
—v
4-way valve t TE
(STF-HO108) sensor ‘l
Muffler Heat exchanger :
@19 x L160 @7 ripple, 2 rows,
I%;tftgp;lsat fin Distributor
Rotary compressor 4 pass
(DA150A1T-20F)
R410A 1.1 kg
—» Cooling
------ + Heating
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Packed valve 7

Outer dia. @B 4> |

PMV
(Pulse Motor Valve)
(DPF(S01)1.8C-15)

Strainer

RAV-SM804AT(J)P-E
Packed valve
M T _%O-uter dia. GA
/zv:/?tsc shure TO sensor
5 2-step
B muffler TL sensor
TS D @25 x 200L =
sensor sensor
4-way valve I: TE
(STF-HO0108) sensor

i

99

Muffler Heat exchanger
Accumulator @19 x L160 ?08 rtlpple, 2 fows,
steps
(1000cc) FP1.3 flat fin L
Rotary | Distributor
compressor 4 pass
(DA150A1T-20F) R410A 1.7 kg
— Cooling
----- = Heating
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RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E
RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book
R

Packﬂ valve_

Outer dia. @B

PMV
(Pulse Motor Valve)
(CAM-BD25TCH-1)

Distributor

J/

- - _@ valve
!_ Outer dia. GA
Pressure Strainer TG sensor
switch  Ts sensor
oY
( TL sensor
=% —_—
TD sensor ==
4-way valve TE
(STF-H0218) C = Tsensor
Muffler Heat exchanger
@8, 2 rows, 40 steps
FP1.3 flat fin
@25 x L210
Accumulator
@25 x L180
(1800cc) Rotary
compressor

(DA330A2T — 21M)
| _

R410A 2.8kg |
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— Cooling
------ » Heating
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3-5. Sound characteristics (NC curve)

RAV-SM564AT(J)P-E RAV-SM804AT(J)P-E
Sound pressure Cooling | Heating Sound pressure Cooling | Heating
level (dB(A)) 46 48 level (dB(A)) 48 52
90 90
A [
_80 |~ 80 \
o N> % L \\\
g '\\\ § K \ \\\\\
[ L 70 | | e
3 (BN : ﬁ e D e  T——NcT0
o [ % > F S —
2 60 AN 860 AN N e
@ F eI S ———NC-60
'g- £ = V\
€50 350
3 [ @ ————|NC-50
A c F\ D —
240 -\\ ‘ 840 | -
3 AN T ° [\ P ————NC-40
0 NN E EoN\ \\ TN |
230 T g0 F .
le) ) \ T~ 2 [ \ T %’wc—ao
36 :Approxiﬂ\at\e\threshold of [ 20 F Approximate-threshold of 9
[ hearing for continuous noise [hearing for continuous noise
[ N\\ \\\ NC-20 [ \\\ NC.20
. | ‘\‘\ 10 [ \\ \\
63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
Octave band center frequency(Hz) Octave band center frequency(Hz)
RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E
Sound pressure Cooling | Heating Sound pressure Cooling | Heating
level (dB(A)) 53 54 level (dB(A)) 54 55
90 90
~80 80
T . z -
5 \\ Q —_ \\ 3 ~_ - —
>70 F S ~ — e 370 -
° . — Q@ ~ — NC-70
° \\ \\\ e o \ \\\ ——
5 e > . ~
260 e 260 A ~—
o TT— ————NC-60 o < N NC-60
5 N 5 S
€50 550 OS—
5 = ——INC-50 3 n— NC-50
(2]
o B\ T~ 2 \ T S
£40 [\ —~ N0 g40 [N = NC-40
o \ [ S - el \ ~— -
g \ \ \ ~9 % \\ \ \ i
% 30 N S © 30 X N N
o \ — ———NC-30 O \ — NC-30
Approxirr%\hre hold of T Approxir@khreshold of T
20 hearlng or COhﬁQ OUS noise — 20 hearing for continuous noise
. ~ ————NC-20 ~—_ NC-20
10 - E— 10 - —
63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
Octave band center frequency(Hz) Octave band center frequency(Hz)
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3-6. Connecting pipe length and lift difference between indoor units vs.
capacity correction value

RAV-SM564AT(J)P-E

[Cooling]
Cooling performance

30
29 /
20

15 1 ~

10 | | |
<ﬁvo 98%| 97% | 96% 95% | 94%

Outdoor unit hight (m)
30 oo

W NN
O uio

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35
Pipe length (m)

[Heating]
Heating performance

~ 30
E 25 | | | |
2200 U
o 15 N
£ 10 - \
E : | NN \ |
- 100% | 95% [90% |85%| 80% 75%
s -
S -10
2 -15 i —~
8 e | | \\ |

25 | | i ~~ i

30 —

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35

Pipe length (m)

102



Digital Inverter series 4 Engineering Data Book
R

RAV-SM804AT(J)P-E

[Cooling]
Cooling performance

N W
oo

=N
o

o
o

95% 94%

/

Outdoor unit hight (m)
£S5 tie o
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0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35
Pipe length (m)
[Heating]
Heating performance
—~ 30
£ 25
< 20
S 15
< 10
= | | |
= B 100% | 95% |90% 85%  |80%
8 10
215 ——
g - B -
-25
-30
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35

Pipe length (m)
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RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E
RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E

[Cooling]

Cooling performance

30

Engineering Data Book
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Indoor unit type

Parts name

Model name

Indoor unit model name

4-way cassette type

Standard panel

RBC-U31PGP(W)-E

MTO straight, white color panel

RBC-U31PGSP(W)-E

Standard panel

RBC-U31PGSP(WS)-E

Fresh air and filter chamber

TCB-GFC1602UE2

Fresh air inlet box

TCB-GB1602UE2

Auxiliary fresh air flange

TCB-FF101URE2

Spacer for height adjustment

TCB-SP1602UE

Air discharge direction kit

TCB-BC1602UE

RAV-SM**4UTP-E

Compact 4way cassette type

Panel

RBC-UM11PG(W)E

RAV-SM**4MUT-E

Ducted type

Flange

TCB-SF56C6BE

RAV-SM566BT-E

TCB-SF80C6BE

RAV-SM806BT-E

TCB-SF160C6BE

RAV-SM1106BT-E/ SM1404BT-E

Drain pump kit TCB-DP31CE RAV-SM**7CTP-E
TCB-KP13CE RAV-SM567CTP-E
Ceiling type Elbow Piping Kit RAV-SM807CTP-E, RAV-SM1107CTP-E,
TCB-KP23CE RAV-SM1407CTP-E
Optional connecting kit TCB-PCUC1E RAV-SM**7CTP-E
Parts name Model name Outdoor unit model name
. RBC-TWP30E2 RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E
Branch-kit

RBC-TWP50E2

RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E
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Parts name Model name Used with

Wired " RBC-AMS51E All indoor units
ired remote controller RBC-AMT32E Al indoor units

Simple wired controller RBC-AS21E2 All indoor units

Wireless remote controller

RBC-AX31U(W)-E

4-way cassette (4 series) units

RBC-AX32U(WS)-E

RBC-AX22CE2

Ceiling units

TCB-AX21E2

All indoor units

Remote controller
with weekly timer

RBC-SMS41E

All indoor units

Schedule timer

TCB-EXS21TLE

Wired remote controller

ON-OFF controller

TCB-CC163TLE2

Wired remote controller/Central remote controller

Central controller

TCB-SC642TLE2

All indoor units

BMS-CM1280TLE

All indoor units

1:1 model connection interface

TCB-PCNT30TLE2

4 way cassette type / Compact 4-way cassette type / Ducted type
Slim Duct type / Ceiling type / High wall type

Terminal box

TCB-PX30MUE

Used with TCB-PCNT30TLE2
4-way cassette (4 series) type / Compact 4 way cassette type

Energy Save operation (RBC-AMS51E/RBC-AMT32E/RBC-AMS41E)

The method to control power consumption by limiting the peak of the compressor's electric current.

= To control peak current by limiting **% of the current release

FCU only function Combination fun.ction with CDU
DI series 4
Linked with A2A HEX Energy save operation | 004 Gperation by only Frost Protection
e (Limit the peak of electric R (8°C set temp. in heating
by TCC link New Controller
current) mode)

4-way cassette type RAV-SM™AUT-E a O X s

v P RAV-SM*4UTP-E X O X X
Compact 4-way -
cassette type RAV-SM**4MUT-E OK @) X X
Ducted type RAV-SM**6BT-E OK O X X
Slim duct type RAV-SM**4SDT-E X O X X
Ceiling type RAV-SM**4CT-E OK @) X X

gtyp RAV-SM*7CTP-E OK 0 x x
High Wall type RAV-SM**6KRT-E X O X X

*1) A2A HEX: VN-M**HE

*2) New Controller : RBC-AMS51E-ES, RBC-AMS51E-EN
*3) Only 75% :Even if save ratio is set over 50%, the save operation will be 75% automatically

RBC-AMS51E-ES/EN

RBC-AMT32E/RBC-AMS41E

0%, 50%, Option (Only 75%) >

Option (Only 75%) >

X

NA

NA
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List of L/C models Combinations for ErPLot-10*

Engineering Data Book

Single split
Rated Capacit . Pdesign
Indoor unit type Indoor unit name Outdoor unit name HP (kW)p ’ SEER Energy | Pdesign | SCOP Energy h °
Cooling / Heating Label c (average)| ~ Label (average)
RAV-SM564UTP-E RAV-SM564ATP-E 2 5.0/5.3 6.14 A++ 5.0 4.51 A+ 4.7
RAV-SM564UTP-E RAV-SM564AT(J)P-E 2 5.0/5.3 6.14 A++ 5.0 4.51 A+ 4.7
RAV-SM804UTP-E RAV-SM804ATP-E 3 6.7/7.7 5.81 A+ 6.7 4.05 A+ 6.8
4-way cassette RAV-SM804UTP-E RAV-SMB804AT(J)P-E 3 6.7/7.7 5.81 A+ 6.7 4.05 A+ 6.8
RAV-SM1104UTP-E RAV-SM1104ATP-E 4 10.0/11.2 5.87 A+ 10.0 4.28 A+ 8.0
RAV-SM1104UTP-E RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E 4 10.0/11.2 5.87 A+ 10.0 4.28 A+ 8.0
RAV-SM1404UTP-E RAV-SM1404ATP-E 5 12.0/12.8 5.36 A 12.0 4.19 A+ 8.0
RAV-SM1404UTP-E RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E 5 12.0/12.8 5.36 A 12.0 4.19 A+ 8.0
RAV-SM564MUT-E RAV-SM564AT(J)P-E 2 5.0/5.3 5.48 A 5.0 4.16 A+ 4.4
Compact 4-way cassette
RAV-SM564MUT-E RAV-SM564AT(J)P-E 2 5.0/5.3 5.48 A 5.0 4.16 A+ 4.4
RAV-SM566BT-E RAV-SM564ATP-E 2 5.0/5.3 4.80 B 5.0 3.98 A 4.4
RAV-SM566BT-E RAV-SM564AT(J)P-E 2 5.0/5.3 4.80 B 5.0 3.98 A 4.4
RAV-SM806BT-E RAV-SM804ATP-E 3 6.7/7.7 5.04 B 6.7 3.83 A+ 6.7
Ducted RAV-SM806BT-E RAV-SMB804AT(J)P-E 3 6.7/7.7 5.04 B 6.7 3.83 A+ 6.7
RAV-SM1106BT-E RAV-SM1104ATP-E 4 10.0/11.2 5.03 B 10.0 4.14 A+ 7.6
RAV-SM1106BT-E RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E 4 10.0/11.2 5.03 B 10.0 4.14 A+ 7.6
RAV-SM1406BT-E RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E 5 12.1/12.8 - - - - - -
RAV-SM1406BT-E RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E 5 12.1/12.8 - - - - - -
Slim duct RAV-SM564SDT-E RAV-SM564ATP-E 2 5.0/5.3 5.06 B 5.0 4.06 A+ 4.4
RAV-SM564SDT-E RAV-SM564AT(J)P-E 2 5.0/5.3 5.06 B 5.0 4.06 A+ 4.4
RAV-SM567CTP-E RAV-SM564ATP-E 2 5.0/5.3 5.41 A 5.0 4.21 A+ 4.7
RAV-SM567CTP-E RAV-SM564AT(J)P-E 2 5.0/5.3 5.41 A 5.0 4.21 A+ 4.7
RAV-SM807CTP-E RAV-SM804ATP-E 3 6.9/7.7 5.62 A+ 6.9 4.01 A+ 6.8
Ceiling RAV-SM807CTP-E RAV-SMB804AT (J)P-E 3 6.9/7.7 5.62 A+ 6.9 4.01 A+ 6.8
RAV-SM1107CTP-E RAV-SM1104ATP-E 4 10.0/11.2 5.79 A+ 10.0 4.27 A+ 7.6
RAV-SM1107CTP-E RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E 4 10.0/11.2 5.79 A+ 10.0 4.27 A+ 7.6
RAV-SM1407CTP-E RAV-SM1404ATP-E 5 12.1/12.8 - - - - - -
RAV-SM1407CTP-E RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E 5 12.1/12.8 - - - - - -
RAV-SM566KRT-E RAV-SM564ATP-E 2 5.0/5.3 5.77 A+ 5.0 4.00 A+ 4.4
High wall RAV-SM566KRT-E RAV-SM564AT(J)P-E 2 5.0/5.3 5.77 A+ 5.0 4.00 A+ 4.4
RAV-SM806KRT-E RAV-SM804ATP-E 3 6.7/7.7 5.62 A+ 6.7 4.01 A+ 6.3
RAV-SM806KRT-E RAV-SMB804AT(J)P-E 3 6.7/7.7 5.62 A+ 6.7 4.01 A+ 6.3
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Twin split
Rated Capacit . Pdesign
Indoor unit type Indoor unit name Outdoor unit name HP (kW)p ’ SEER Energy | Pdesign | SCOP Energy h ’
Cooling / Heating Label c (average)| ~ Label (average)
RAV-SM564UTP-E*2 RAV-SM1104ATP-E 4 10.0/11.2 5.72 A+ 10.0 4.28 A+ 8.0
4-way cassette RAV-SM564UTP-E*2 RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E 4 10.0/11.2 5.72 A+ 10.0 4.28 A+ 8.0
RAV-SM804UTP-E*2 RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E 5 12.0/12.8 5.25 A 12.0 4.19 A+ 8.0
RAV-SM804UTP-E*2 RAV-SM1404ATP-E 5 12.0/12.8 5.25 A 12.0 419 A+ 8.0
RAV-SM564MUT-E*2 RAV-SM1104ATP-E 4 10.0/11.2 5.04 B 10.0 4.17 A+ 7.6
Compact 4-way cassette
RAV-SM564MUT-E*2 RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E 4 10.0/11.2 5.04 B 10.0 4.17 A+ 7.6
Slim duct RAV-SM564SDT-E*2 RAV-SM1104ATP-E 4 10.0/11.2 5.09 B 10.0 4.16 A+ 7.6
RAV-SM564SDT-E*2 RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E 4 10.0/11.2 5.09 B 10.0 4.16 A+ 7.6
RAV-SM566BT-E*2 RAV-SM1104ATP-E 4 10.0/11.2 5.00 B 10.0 4.14 A+ 7.6
Ducted RAV-SM566BT-E*2 RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E 4 10.0/11.2 5.00 B 10.0 414 A+ 7.6
RAV-SM806BT-E*2 RAV-SM1404ATP-E 5 12.1/12.8 - - - - - -
RAV-SM806BT-E*2 RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E 5 12.1/12.8 - - - - - -
RAV-SM567CTP-E*2 RAV-SM1104ATP-E 4 10.0/11.2 5.70 A+ 10.0 4.27 A+ 7.6
Ceiling RAV-SM567CTP-E*2 RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E 4 10.0/11.2 5.70 A+ 10.0 4.27 A+ 7.6
RAV-SM807CTP-E*2 RAV-SM1404ATP-E 5 12.1/12.8 - - - - - -
RAV-SM807CTP-E*2 RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E 5 12.1/12.8 - - - - - -
RAV-SM566KRT-E*2 RAV-SM1104ATP-E 4 10.0/11.2 5.13 A 10.0 4.18 A+ 7.6
High wall RAV-SM566KRT-E*2 RAV-SM1104AT(J)P-E 4 10.0/11.2 5.13 A 10.0 4.18 A+ 7.6
RAV-SM806KRT-E*2 RAV-SM1404ATP-E 5 12.1/12.8 - - - - - -
RAV-SM806KRT-E*2 RAV-SM1404AT(J)P-E 5 12.1/12.8 - - - - - -
* ErP Lot-10

In Europe the nominal efficiency method is becoming outdated.
The Seasonal Energy Efficiency Ratio (SEER) and the Seasonal Coefficient Of Performance (SCOP) will be introducted. The SEER/SCOP measuring
method is more reliable and better represent the performance of the units during the year. Instead of a single reference temperature condition, with this
new method the air conditioning systems are evaluated at different operating conditions (partial load); where Toshiba inverter units are known for being

extremely efficient.

The SEER/SCOP measurement applies only to air conditioners in single or multi split combinations with a cooling capacity below 12kW.

. F
> a> a
= =
64 63
v e A
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- - W - WT
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I'ta :
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.
e "

Energy Efficiency Class SEER SCOP

A+t++ SEER = 8.50 SCOP = 5.10
A++ 6.10 = SEER < 8.50 4.60 = SCOP < 5.10
a A+ 5.60 = SEER < 6.10 4.00 = SCOP < 4.60
“:' A 5.10 = SEER < 5.60 3.40 = SCOP < 4.00
B 4.60 = SEER < 5.10 3.10 = SCOP < 3.40
C 4.10 = SEER < 4.60 2.80 = SCOP < 3.10
w D 3.60 = SEER < 4.10 2.50 = SCOP < 2.80
E 3.10 = SEER < 3.60 2.20 = SCOP < 2.50
F 2.60 = SEER < 3.10 1.90 = SCOP < 2.20

i) §- G SEER < 2.60 SCOP < 1.90
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